AGENDA
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Richmond, Virginia
September 17, 1992
10:00 a.m.

Public Comment
Action on Minutez of Meeting of August 20, 1992

Action on Permits Issued and Canceled from
August 1, 1992 to August 31, 1992

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondary System from July 21, 1592 to August 19, 19592

Action on City Street Mileage
FY 92-93 Street Maintenance Payments te Cities and Towns
Action on Bids Received August 19 and August 27, 1952

Consultant Agreement: 41 Bridges Statewide
Agreement for Underwater
Inspection
Wilbur Smith Associates

Consultant Agreement: Route 81 - Botetourt and
Frederick Counties
Proj. 0081-011-114, C-501
0081-034-111, C-501
Supplemental Agreement # 2 for
Extension of Accel and Decel
Lanes and Stormwater Management
Greenhorne and O’Mara, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: Route 611 - Fairfax County
Proj. 0611-029-303, C-501
Supplemental Agreement # 1 for
Revision in Scope of Services
Louis Berger & Associates, Inc.



Consultant Agreement: Route 44 ~ City of Virginia Beach

Proj. 0044-134-109, PE-101
Supplemental Agreement # 1
Updating Traffic Management System
URS Consultants, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: Route 64 - Cities of Norfolk and

Virginia Beach
Proj. 0D064-122-114, PE-101
0064-122-=115, PE-101
0064-134-104, PE-101
Supplemental Agreement # S
Revision in Scope of Services
URS Consultants, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: Route 664 - City of Suffolk

Location
& Design:

Location
& Design:

Location

& Design:

Location
& Design:

Proj. 0664-061-103, S5-502
Supplemental Agreement # 1
Inspection and Support Services
Howard, Needles, Tammen & Bergendoff

Route 620 - (Braddock Road)} Fairfax County
Proj. 0620-029-117, C-502, C-503

Fr: Int. Route 123 (Ox Road)

To: Proposed Fairfax County Parkway

Route 20 (Scottsville Road) Albemarle County
Proj. 0020-002-521, PE10l1l, C-501

Fr: 0.43 Mi. N. of Route 1801

To: 0.03 Mi. N. of Route 1801

Route 610 (Garrisonville Road) Stafford County
Proj. 0610-089-1867, C=-504
Fed. Proj. R§=-2702 ( )
Fr: 3.80 Mi. W. Int. Route 95
{Teluca Road - Route 675)
To: 2.54 Mi. W. Int. Route 95
(Raintree Boulevard - Route 1226)

Route 1 (Richmond Highway) Fairfax County
Proj. 0001-029-116, PE-101,RW-201,C-501,D-607
Fr: 0.18 Mi. S, of Giles Run

To: 0.24 Mi. N. of Giles Run



10.

11.

1z2.

13.

14.

15.

1s.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Conveyances: Route 1 Hanover County

Route 1l - Prince William County
Route 81 ~ Montgomery County
Route 501 - Campbell County

Route 625 - Chesterfield County

Designation of Virginia Byway: Routes 52, €17 and 717
Bland & Wythe Counties

Through Truck Restriction - Route 634 - Fairfax County
0ld Telegraph Rcad

Surface Transportation Assistance Act
Revisions to Hazardous Materials Manual

Action on 1993 Preliminary Nerfolk-Virginia Beach Toll Road
Annual Budget

Revised FY 92-93 Maintenance Payments to Arlington and
Henrico Counties

Industrial Access: City of Hampton
Proj. 9999-114-101, MS01
Hampton Roads Center Business Park
Parcels B and C

Rail Industrial Access:
B. A. Mullican Lumber & Mfg. Company - Wise County

New Business

Adjourn



MINUTES
CF
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATICN BOARD

Richmond, Viginia
September 17, 1992
10:00 a.m.

The monthly meeting of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board was held in the Board Room of the Department of
Transportation in Richmond, Virginia on August 20, 1992, at
10:00 a.m. The Chairman, Mr. John G. Milliken, presided.

Present: Messrs. Pethtel, Candler, Davies, Hoffler,
Malkon, Mastracco, Rhea, Waldman, Warner, Wells,
Dr. Thomas, Mrs. Kincheloe and Mrs. Brooks.

Absent: Dr. Howlette and Mr. Musselwhite.

On motion of Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, the
minutes of the meeting of August 20, 1992, were approved.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that the
Board approve permits issued and canceled from August 1,
1992 to August 31, 1992, inclusive, as shown by the records
of the Department.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that the
Board approve additions and abandonments to the Secondary
system from July 21, 1992 through Auqust 19, 1992,
inclusive, as shown by the records of the Department.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Recads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Blackstcne are eligible for such
payment.; and



09/17/92

WHEREZS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
reguest is made by the Town of Blackstone for maintenance
payments on Minor Arterial roads meeting the required
criteria; and

WHEREAS, the street inventory contains a duplication of
Minor Arterial centerline mileage of 0.11 mile;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the road mileage
eligible for guarterly payments to the Town of Blackstone
for Minor Arterial Roads be decreased by 0.11 centerline
mile. This decrease is a result of deletions of Minor
Arterial Rcads as described on tabulation sheet numbered 1
through 1 for the Town of Blackstone.

The tabulation sheet iz on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Minor Arterial Road deletions totaling 0.11 mile
decreases the total mileage to 5.26 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992,

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Bridgewater are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the Town of Bridgewater, for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for quarterly payments to the Town of Bridgewater
for Local Streets be increased by 0.20 centerline mile.

This increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the
Town of Bridgewater, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated September 2, 1552.



09/17/92

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.20 mile increases
the total mileage to 11.34 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992,

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportaticn Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Chesapeake are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-11.1,
request is made by the City of Chesapeake, for maintenance
payments on Principal/Minor Arterial Reoads and Local Streets
meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the road/street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Chesapeake for Principal Arterial Roads be increased by 0.11
centerline mile, Minor Arterial Roads be increased by 0.15
centerline mile, and Local Streets be increased by 29.67
centerline mileas. These increases are a result of additions
and deletions of Principal-Minor Arterial Roads and Local
Streets as described con tabulation sheets numbered 1 through
28 for the City of Chesapeake, as functionally classified by
the Transportation Planning Division dated June &, 1992.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Principal Arterial Road additions and deletions
totaling 0.11 mile increases the total mileage to 53.20
centerline miles of approved roads subject to maintenance
payments effective for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

The Minoxr Arterial Road additions and deletions
totaling 0.15 mile increases the total mileage to 83.19




09717792

centerline miles of approved roads subiect to maintenanhce
payments effective for payment beqginning July 1, 19%2.

The Local Street additions and deletions totaling 29.67
miles increases the total mileage to 601.52 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 19%2.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Colonial Heights are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Colonial Heights, for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the required
criteria;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOQLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for guarterly payments to the City of Colonial
Heights for Local Streets be increased by 0.18 centerline
mile. This increase is a result of additions of Local
Streets as described on tabulation sheet numbered 1 through
1 for the City of Colonial Heights, as functionally
classified by the Transportation Planning Division dated
August 6, 1592,

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0,18 mile increases
the total mileage to 65.54 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992,

Motion carried.



09/17/92
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Culpeper are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the Town of Culpeper, for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for gquarterly payments to the Town of Culpeper for
Local Streets be increased by 0.72 centerline mile. This
increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the
Town of Culpeper as functicnally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated August 13, 1392.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.72 mile increases
the total mileage to 28.37 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 199%2.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Danville are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Danville, for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;



05/17/92

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for guarterly payments to the City of Danville for
Local Streets be increased by 2.08 centerline miles. This
increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
descriked on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the
Ccity of Danville, as functiocnally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 28, 1992.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 2.08 miles
increases the total mileage to 177.47 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Fairfax are eligible for such payment;
and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Fairfax for maintenance
payments on Minor Arterial Roads and Local Streets meeting
the reguired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the road/street
mileage eligible for guarterly payments to the City of
Fairfax for Minor Arterial Roads be increased by 0.08
centerline mile, and Local Streets be increased by 2.20
centerline miles. These increases are a result of additions
of Minor Arterial Roads and Local Streets as described on
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 4 for the City of
Fairfax, as functionally classified by the Transportation
Planning Division dated July 28, 1992,

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.



09/17/92

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 0.08 mile
increases the total mileage to 6.45 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

The Local Street additions totaling 2.20 miles
increases the total mileage to 52.39 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Galax are eligible for such payment;
angd

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Galax for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for gquarterly payments to the City of Galax for
Local Streets be increased by 1.16 centerline miles. This
increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the
City of Galax, as functionally classified by the
Transportaticon Planning Division dated July 27, 1992.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.16 miles
increases the total mileage to 41.00 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.



p9/17/92
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 233.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

. WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Reoads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Grottoes are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the Town of Grottoes for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the reguired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for guarterly payments to the Town of Grottoes for
Local Streets be increased by 0.88 centerline mile, This
increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the
Town of Grottoes, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated September 3, 1992.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.88 mile increases
the total mileage to 15.23 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREZAS, the Commonhwealth Transportation Beoard is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the city of Harrisonburg are eligible for such
payment; and



09/17/92

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
reguest is made by the City of Harrisonburg, for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for guarterly payments to the City of Harrisonburg
for Local Streets be increased by 0.75 centerline mile.

This increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the
City of Harrisonburg as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated April 8, 1992.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.75 mile increases
the total mileage to 70.85 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992,

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Herndon are eligible for such payment;
and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the Town of Herndon for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meetirng the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for guarterly payments to the Town of Herndon for
Local Streets be increased by 1.05 centerline miles. This
increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the
Town of Herndon, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated June 23, 1992.



09/17/92

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urkan Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.05 miles
increases the total mileage to 34.31 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Lynchburg are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Lynchburg for maintenance
payments on Minor Arterial Roads, Collector Roads and Local
Streets meeting the required criteriaj;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the road/street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Lynchburg for Minor Arterial Roads be increased by 2.77
centerline miles, Collector Roads be decreased by 0.01
centerline mile, and Local Streets be decreased by 0.95
centerline mile. These increases and decreases are a result
of additions and deletions of Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets as described on tabulation
sheets numbered 1 through 8 for the City of Lynchburg, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated August 19, 1992.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urbkan Division.

The Mincr Arterial Rcad additions and deletions
totaling 2.77 miles increases the total mileage to 59.82
centerline miles of approved roads subject to maintenance
payments effective for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

The Local Street additions and deletions totaling 0.95
mile decreases the total mileage to 232.97

10



09/17/92

centerline miles of approved streets subject tc maintenance
payments effective for payment beginning
July 1, 1992,

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-~Minor Arterial Recads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Manassas are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Manassas, for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligikle for quarterly payments to the City of Manassas for
Local Streets be decreased by 0.08 centerline mile. This
decrease is a result of deletions of Local Streets as
described on tabulatien sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the
City of Manassas, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 1, 1992.

The tabulaticn sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street deletions totaling 0.08 mile decreases
the total mileage to 67.63 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Mction carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,

as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

11



09/17/92

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Manassas Park are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Manassas Park for maintenance
payments on Minor Arterial Roads and Local Streets meeting
the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the road/street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Manassas Park for Minor Arterial Roads be increased by 0.86
centerline mile, and Local Streets be increased by 0.66
centerline mile. These increases are a result of additions
of Minor Arterial Roads and Local Streets as described on
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the City of
Manassas Park, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated February 27, 1992.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Minor Arterial Eoad additions totaling 0.86 mile
increases the total mileage to 2.77 centerline miles of

approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.66 mile increases
the total mileage to 11.05 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 19352.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collecteor Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Narrows are eligible for such payment;
and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,

regquest is made by the Town of Narrows for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

12



09/17/92

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for guarterly payments to the Town of Narrows for
Local Streets be increased by 0.09 centerline mile. This
increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
described on tabulatjion sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the
Town of Narrows, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 27, 1992.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.09 mile increases
the total mileage to 13.17 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the city of Newport News are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
regquest is made by the City of Newport News, for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for quarterly payments to the City of Newport News
for Local Streets be increased by 3.10 centerline miles.
This increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 3 for the
City of Newport News, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 27, 1952.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 3.10 miles
increases the total mileage to 348.36 centerline miles of

13



09/17/92

approved streets subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1992,

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Cellector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limite of the City of Pogquoson are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Pogquoson, for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the reguired criteria;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for quarterly payments to the City of Pogquoson for
Local Streets be increased by 0.54 centerline mile. This
increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the
city of Poguoson, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated February 14, 1992.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.54 mile increases
the total mileage to 34.15 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992,

Motion carried,

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,

as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

14



09/17/92

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Portsmouth are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Portamouth for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the reguired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for quarterly paynments to the City of Portsmouth
for Local Streets be increased by 0.80 centerline mile.

This increase is a result of additions and deleticns of
lLocal Streets as described on tabulation sheets numbered 1
through 2 for the City of Portsmouth, as functionally
clasgified by the Transportation Planning Division dated
June 1, 1992.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions and deletions totaling 0.80
mile increases the total mileage to 302.15% centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1992,

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Roanoke are eligible for such payment;
and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Sectiaon 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Roanoke for maintenance
payments on Principal-Minor Arterial Roads and/or Ceollector
Roads and/or Local Streets meeting the regquired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the road/street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Roancke for Principal Arterial Roads be increased by 0.27
centerline mile, Minor Arterial Roads be increased by 0.46
centerline mile, and Local Streets be increased by 3.73

15



09/17/92

centerline miles. These increases are a result of additions
of Principal-Minor Arterial Roads and Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 7 for the
City of Roanoke, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated June 26, 1992.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Principal Arterial Road additions and deletions
totaling 0.27 mile increases the total mileage to 26.14
centerline nmiles of approved roads subject to maintenance
payvments effective for payment beginning July 1, 1992,

The Minor Arterial Road additions and deletions
totaling 0.46 mile increases the total mileage to 44.23
centerline miles of approved roads subject to maintenance
payments effective for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

The Local Street additions and deletions totaling 3.73
miles increases the total mileage to 355.24 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seccnded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for astreet maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Log¢al Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Salem are eligible for such payment;
and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 233.1-41.1,
request is made by the City of Salem for maintenance
payments on Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street mileage
eligible for quarterly payments to the City of Salem for
Local Streets be increased by 0.73 centerline mile. This
increase is a result of additions of Local Streets as

16



09/17/92

described on tabulation sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the
City of Salem, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 30, 1992,

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.73 mile increases
the total mileage to 101.70 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 233.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Reads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Strasburg are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the Town of Strasburg, for maintenance
payments on Cocllector Roads and Local Streets meeting the
required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the road/street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the Town of
Strasburg for Collector Recads be increased by 0.06
centerline mile and Local Streets be increased by 2.52
centerline miles. These increases are a result of additions
of Collector Roads and Local Streets as described on
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 3 for the Town of
Strasburg, as functicnally classified by the Transportation
Planning Division dated July 28, 19%2.

The tabulation sheete are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Collector Road additions totaling 0.06 mile
increases the total mileage to 0.48 centerline mile of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

17



09/17/92

The Local Street additions totaling 2.52 miles
increases the total mileage to 10.42 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Vienna are eligible for such payment;
and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
reguest is made by the Town of Vienna, for maintenance
payments on Minor Arterial Roads and Local Streets meeting
the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the road/street
mileage eligible for guarterly payments to the Town of
Vienna for Minor Arterial Roads be increased by 0.18
centerline mile, and Local Streets be decreased by 0.18
centerline mile. These increases and decreases are a result
of additions and deletions of Minor Arterial Roads and Local
Streets as described on tabulation sheet numbered 1 through
1 for the Town of Vienna, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 11, 1992,

The tabulation sheet is on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 0.18 mile
increases the total mileage to 6.76 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective for
Payment beginning July 1, 19%2.

The Local Street deletions totaling 0.18 mile decreases
the total mileage to 48.64 centerline miles of approved
streets subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

Motion carried.

18



09/17/92
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended to approve payments to cities and certain towns
for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Reads and Logcal Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Warrenton are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the Town of Warrenton for maintenance
payments on Prinecipal/Minor Arterial Roads, Collector Roads
and Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the road/street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the Town of
Warrenton for Principal Arterial Roads be increased by 0.50
centerline mile, Minor Arterial Roads be increased by 1.10
centerline miles, Collector Roads be decreased by 0.17
centerline mile, and Local Streets be increased by 1.16
centerline miles. These increases and/or decreases are a
result of additions and/or deletions of Principal-Minor
Arterial Roads, Collector Roads and Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the
Town of Warrenton, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated August 17, 1939z,

The tabulation sheets are on file in the Department’s
Urban Division.

The Principal Arterial Road additions totaling 0.50
mile increases the total mileage to 5.03 centerline miles of

approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 19%2.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 1.10 miles
increases the total mileage to 6.86 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

The Collector Road deletions totaling 0.17 mile
decreases the total mileage to 1.04 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective for
payment beginning July 1, 1992.

19



09/17/92

The Local Street additions and deletions totaling 1.16
miles increases the total mileage to 17.03 centerline miles
of approved streets subject toc maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 19%2.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of Virginia, as
amended, provides for the purpose of calculating urban
maintenance allocations and approving maintenance payments,
that the Department of Transportation shall divide affected
roads and streets into two categories: (1) Principal and
Minor Arterial Roads, and (2) Collector and Local Streets;
and

WHEREAS, the Department established a State Functicnal
Classification System and an Urban Maintenance Inventory
Depicting those roads and streets eligible to receive
subject maintenance payments; and

WHEREAS, such maintenance payments shall bhe based on
the number of moving-lane niles of such roads and streets
available to peak-hour traffic in each category in each
locality; and

WHEREAS, payments for each category are normally made
at a rate prescribed in Section 33.1-41.1 for Fiscal Year
1986 and adjusted as prescribed for subsequent years;
however, in accordance with Chapter 893, The 1992
Appropriation Act, approved by the 1992 General Assembly,
the payment rates per lane mile for maintenance to cities
and certain towns shall be paid at the same rates as for
Fiscal Year 1990; and

WHEREAS, funds allocated by the Board for such
maintenance payments shall be paid in egual sums in each
quarter of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, neo payment shall be made without the approval
af the Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that payments are
hereby approved using a lane mile rate based on the
FY 88-89 Maintenance Cost Index for each category as
indicated on the attached tabulaticn.

20



09/17/92

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the mileage for the yearly
and quarterly payments for FY 92-93 for each locality are
hereby approved as indicated on the attached takbulation.

Motion carried.

21



{ SFCPY_93 VDOt 09-03-92 1
| URBAN DIVISION J
| URBAN MUNICTIPAL MILEAGE ARD PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VOOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
| QISTRICTY | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | GQUARTERLY | ANNUAL ]
| Nunicipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE { | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
] 1 | 2 | 3 i & I 5 | é |
i SRISTOL DISTRICT | | ] | | |
| I | i { I I
| Abingdan | | ] i 1 I
| . I | ] | | I
| Primcipal Arterials | 1.9 | 88 | 937 | s11,438.72 | $45,754.88 |
| Hinor Arterials | 5.93 | 16.50 | 39,376 | $38,676.00 |  $154,704.00 |
i Collectors | .27 | 6.56 | $5,505 | $9,000.68 |  $34,002.70 |
| Locals | 39.00 | 7755 | $5,505 |  $105,700.46 |  3426,802.65 |
I Totala: | 50.16 | 105.45 | | $165,816.06 |  $663,264.23 |
| i | I | | |
| Comb PAJMA | .87 | 21.38 | 39,376 | $30,116.72 | $200,458.88 |
| Conty COL/LOC ] 42.27 | 84.07 | $5,505 | $115,701.36 | $462,805.35 |
| Totala: | 50.1¢ | 105,45 | | $165,816.05 | $663,264.25 |
| | I I | |
| Big Stone Gap | | | [ 1 |
| | | I [ i I
i Principal Arterials | o.00 | 0.00 | $9,378 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
[ Minor Arterinls [ $.41 | 10.82 | $9,376 | $25,362.08 |  $101,448.32 |
| collectors | 0.00 | 0.00 | $5,505 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
{ Lozals | 22.5¢ | i5.62 | 35,505 | $52,78.53 |  $251,138.10 |
| Tatals: | 28.3% | 56.46 | | $88,146.61 | $352,586.42 |
| | i | | | I
! Conkz PA/MA | 5.41 | 10.82 | $9,376 | $25,362.08 |  $101,448.32 |
[ Conk: COL/LOC | 2.9 | 45.62 | $5,505 |  $42,784.53 | 321,138,100 |
| Totals: | 28.35 | 56.44 | | $88,146.61 |  $352,586.42 |
i | l | I | |
| Aluefield I I | [ | I
| I | | I | I
| Principal Arterialg | 0.00 | 0.00 | %9378 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterials | 7.55 | 16.18 | %937 | 837,925.92 | $151,703.68 |
| Collectors | 1.62 | 3.26 | $5,505 | $4,459.08 | $17,836.20 |
| Locals | 15.26 | 30.33 | $5.505 | 1,741.66 | BI85, 966,65 |
I Totals: | 24,43 | 9.7 | | %54,126.563 | $335,5056.53 |
! | I | l | I
! Canb PA/MA | 7.55 | 16.18 | 9,576 | $37,925.92 |  $151,703.68 |
[ Gomb COL/LOC i 16.88 | 33.57 | 35,505 | $48,200.71 |  $184,802.85 |
I Totals: | 2443 | 49.75 | | $84,126.63 |  $335,506.53 |



| SFCPY_§3 voor 09-03-92 |
i URBAN DIVISIOH |
| URBAN MUKICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTICNAL CLASSIFICATICN |
| vDaT BOARD APPROVED: Fr 92-93 |
| DISTRICY | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT }
| 1 l 2 I3 | & | 5 I é )
| | I I | I ]
| Bristel i | | | | l
I | | I | | !
| Principal Arterials | 10.87 | 28.85 | $9,37% | $4T 824,40 | $270,497.60 |
| Minor Arteriels | 2.56 | 17.68 | $9,375% | $41,441.92 | $165,767.68 |
| tollectors | &.8 | 1646 | 85,505 | $19,873.05 | $79,492.20 |
| Locals | 83.7% | 176.91 | %5505 | $243,472.3% | $973,889.55 |
| Totala: | 15,9 | n7.88 | [ $372,411.76 | $1,489,647.03 |
| | | | | I |
| Comb PA/MA | 20.43 | 46.53 | 9,375 | $109,066.32 | $436,256.28 |
i Comb COL/LOC [ 95.56 | 199,36 | 35,505 |  $263,345.46 | $1,053,381.75 |
| Totals: | 15.9% | 237.88 | t $372,411.76 | $1,489,847.03 |
| | I I I [ |
| Lebanon | | I I I |
I | I I | I !
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0. | %9376 | $0.0a | $0.00 |
| Hinor Arteriels | 7.2 | 4.7 | %9376 | £39,188.24 | $156,672.96 |
| Colliectors | 0.00 | 0,00 | %5505 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Locals | 19.67 | 38.42 | 85,505 | $52,875.53 |  s211,502.10 |
l Totals: | 26.69 | §5.13 | | 92,043.77 | $368,175.06 |
| | i I | I |
| Comb PA/MA | 7.22 | 16.71 | 39,376 | £39,168.24 | $156,672.96 |
| Comb COL/LOC | a.9% | 38.62 | 5,505 | $52,875.53 | $211,502.1¢ |
I Totals: | 26,16 | 55.13 | | $92,043.77 | $368,175.06 |
I | | i I I |
] | I | I | !
I | I | I | I
| Marion | | | | | |
| | | | | i |
| Principsl Arterisls | 0.% | 3.6 | $9.37% | 38,532.16 | £34,128.64 |
| Minor Arteriels | S.36 | 14.98 | %9376 | $35,113.12 | $140,452.48 |
I Col lectors | 3.66 | 7.28 | 35,505 | $10,019.10 | $40,076.40 |
| Locals | .11 | 48.18 | 85,505 | $5&,307.73 | $265,230.90 |
| Totalg: | 34.05 | T4.08 | | $119,972.11 | $477,808.42 |
| I | f | i I
| Cogb PA/MA | 630 | 18.62 | %9376 | $43,645.28 | $174,581.12 |
i Comb COL/LOC ] 7.7 | 85.46 | $5,505 | $76,326.83 | $305,307.30 |
| Totals: i 305 | 74.08 | | $119,972.11 | $479,888.42 |



| SFCPY_93 voor 05-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION ]
| URHAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS SASED ON i
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION {
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 {
{ DISTRICY | CENTERLINE | LAKE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | AKNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
I 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 i 5 | é i
| | | | I | |
| Nerton | | | ! | {
| | | | I | |
| principal Arterfals | 0.00 | 0.00 | 9,376 | $0.00 | 50.00 §
| Ninor Arterials ( P TI 9.71 | $9,376 | $22,760.24 |  $91,040.96 |
| Collectors | L I | 6.02 | 35,505 | $5,265.03 | $35,140.10 |
| Locals I 20.39 | 40.78 | $5,505 |  $56,123.48 |  $224,493.90 |
| Totals: | 27.54 | 56.51 | [ $87,168.76 |  $348,674.96 |
! | | | i ] |
i Camiy PA/MA | 496 | 9.7 | 9,376 | $22, 780,26 | ¥1,040.95 |
| Comb COLALOC | 23.40 | .80 | 35,505 | 54, 408.50 | $257,634.00 |
| Totels: | 27.54 | 56.51 | | $B7,168.76 | $348,674.96 |
| | | ] | | |
| Richlands | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterials | 3.%7 | 6.52 | 89,376 | $19,970.88 | $79,6885.52 |
| Collectors | 0.77 | 1.5 | 5,505 | $2,119.43 | $8,477.70 |
| Locals | 15.96 | .43 | $5.505 | $43,255.56 |  $173,022.15 |
! Totals: | 20.68 | 41.49 ) | $65,345.84 |  $261,383.37 |
| I | t ] | |
| Combr PA/MA | 3.07 | 6.52 | 9,37 | $19,570.8B | $79,883.52 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 16.71 | J2.97 | 85,505 | $45,374.96 | $181,499.85 |
| Tatalas | 20.85 | 41.49 | | $565,345.84 | $261,385.37 |
| ! I | i | |
| saltville | | | I | |
I | | I i | I
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,378 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Niner Arterials | 2.28 | 4.56 | 9,378 | $10,5688.66 | $42,754.56 |
i Collectors | 1.0% | 2.10 | 85,505 | $2,890.13 | $11,560.50 |
| tocals | 13.07 | 24.46 | %5505 | 233,663.08 | $134,452.30 |
| Tatals: | 16.40 | 3t.12 | S47,241.84 | $188,967.36 |
| | ] | | | I
|- Comb PA/MA | 2.28 | 4,56 | %9376 | $10,583.64 | $42,754.56 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 15.12 | 26.56 | $5,505 | $36,553.20 | $146,292.80 |
I Totals: | 16.40 | n.e | | $47,241.84 | $188,967.35 |



| sFePy_e3 woOoT 09-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION H
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |

STATE FURCT{ONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VOOT BOARD APFROVED: Ft 92-93 i
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  [RATE PER | QUARTERLY | AnnuaL |
[ Municipality | MILEAGE | NILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT i
[ 1 [ 2 | 3 | & f 5 | é |
[ | | | | | |
| Tazewell | | | ! | |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arteriails | o.00 | 0.00 | 9,37 | 50.00 | 50.00 |
l Hinor Arterials | 0.88 | 1.76 | $9,376 | $4,125.44 |  $16,501.76 |
i tollectors | 217 | 19.82 | $5,505 |  $27,277.28 |  $109,109.10 |
| Locals | 10.16 | 18.89 | 35,505 |  $25,997.36 |  $103,989.45 |
i Totala: | 20.19 | 4047 | | $57,400.08 |  $229,400.31 |
| t | | | | |
i Comb BA/MA f 0.88 | 1.76 | $9,376 | $4,126.44 | $16,501.76 |
i Comk COL/LOC I 19.31 | 38,71 | $5,505 |  $53,274.64 |  $213,098.55 |
| Totals: f 20.19 | 40.47 | | $57,400.08 |  $229,400.31 |
| | | | | | |
| wise I | | | | [
| ; ] | | | |
| Principal Acterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterints I 6.55 | 14.93 | 9,37 | £34,995.92 | 5$139,953.68 |
| Collectore I o0 | 0.00 | 5,505 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Locals | 9.53 | 18.57 | $5,505 | $£35,556.9¢ | %102,227.85 |
| Totals: | 16.08 | 33.50 | | $4D,552.88 | $242,211.53 |
[ | | | | | |
| Comb PA/MA | 6.55 ] 14.93 | 9,376 | $34,905,.92 | $13¢,983.68 |
| Comb cOL/LOC | 9.53 | 18.57 | $5,505 | $25,556.96 | $102,227.85 |
| Tatals: | 16.08 | 33.50 | | $40,552.88 | $242,211.53 |
| | | | | | |
| wytheville | | | | | i
| ] | | | i |
l principal Arterials i 3.53. | 10.98 | $9,376 |  $25,737.12 |  $102,948.45 |
! Minor Arterials | 87 | 26.03 | 89,376 |  $61,016.32 |  $244,057.28 |
| tollectors ! 6.06 | 13.10 | $5,505 |  $18,028.88 |  $72,115.50 |
| Locals | 80.3%9 | 120.27 | $5,305 | $165,521.5¢ | $662,086.35 |
| Totals; ! 78.71 | 170.38 | | $270,301.90 | $1,081,207.81 |
! | i | l | |
| Comb PAJMA | 12.26 | T | 9,376 | $356,751.44 | $347,005.75 |
¢ Comb COL/LOC | &5.45 | 133.37 | %5,505 | $183,550.4&6 | $734,201.85 |
| Totals: ] .71 | 170.38 | | $270,301,90 | $1,081,207.41 1



| SFCPY_$3 voar 09-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
i URBAN MUNICIPAL NMILEAGE AMND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIGHAL CLASSIFICATION |
| ¥DOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
t DISTRILT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | BUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | i/m |  PAYMENT | PAYHERT |
! 1 1 2 I 3 [ I 5 | é I
| | | l I | I
| BRISTOL DISTRICT TOTALS | | | | | |
| I i | | | |
| Principal Arterialz [ 17.28 | 48.3% | S%,376 |  3113,332.40 |  $453,329.60 |
| dinor Arteriale | 67.58 | 158.38 | 9,37 | $3IT1,242.72 | $1.484,970.88 |
| collectors i 35.41 | 74.08 | $5,505 |  $101,952.60 |  $407,810.40 |
| Locals | 33998 | 671.39 | 35,505 |  $924,000.49 | $3,695,001.55 |
! Totals: | 459.45 | 952,20 | | $1,510,528.21 | $6,062,112.83 |
| I I | | I !
| Comby PASMA | 84.85 | 206.73 | 9,376 | $454,575.12 | %1,938,300.48 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 359 | 7e5.67 | 55,305 | s1,025,953.09 | 34,103,812.35 |
| Totals: | 459.45 | 952.20 | | $1,510,528.21 | $6,062,112.83 |



{ SFCPY_93 Voot 09-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
{ URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VOOT BOARD APPROVED: EY 92-93 |
{ DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | OUARTERLY | AMNUAL |
| Municipal ity | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/H |  PAYRENT | PAYMENT |
I 1 [ 2 [ 3 [ | s | 6 I
| | | | | ; [
| SALEM DISTRICT ! I I I | |
| | | | | | [
| Bedford | | | | | [
! | | | I [ |
| Principal Arterials | 6.54 | 1717 | 88,37 | $40,246.48 | £150,985.92 |
| Hirar Arterials | 1.51 | 3.02 | 9,376 | $7.07T8.B8 | $28,315.52 |
| Collectors | &4h | 8.8 | 35,505 | $12,221.10 | $48,885.40 |
| Locals | 2r.20 | 56.11 | $5,505 | $74,468.689 | $297,875.55 |
i Totals: | 39.69 | 83.18 | | $135,015.%5 | 15356,041.39 |
| | | | | | |
[ Coab PA/MA | B.05 - | 20,19 | 9,376 | $47,325.36 |  $189,301.66 |
{ Somb COL/LOC | 31.64 | 52.99 | 35,505 |  $86,880.99 |  $346,759.95 |
{ Totals: ! 39.69 | 83,18 | | $134,015.35 |  $536,061.39 |
[ i 1 | | | |
| Blacksburg | | | | [ |
f [ { | | [ |
| Principal Arterials | &37 | 21.m | $9,37% | $69,247.44 | $196,9589.76 |
! Minar Arterials { 5.52 | 1710 | $9,376 |  $40,082.40 |  $160,329.60 |
| Col lectors [ 7.88 | 16.18 | 5,505 |  522,240.20 |  %84,960.80 |
| Locals i 5.9 | 152,17 | $5,505 |  $209,423.9% |  $837,695.85 |
| Tatals: i s | 20686 | | $320,994.00 | $1,283,975.01 |
| | | | | | |
1 Comb PA/MA [ 11.89 | 38,11 | s9.37 | $89,329.84 | $357,M19.35 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 83.57 | 168.33 | $5,505 | $251,884.18 | $926,656.65 |
( fotala: | .46 | 20844 | | $320,9¢6.00 | $1,283,976.00 |
| [ | | [ | |
| Christiansburg | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials | 7.46 | 21.95 | $9.37 | $51,450.80 | $205,803.20 |
| Minor Arterials | 5.3 | %.82 | $9.3T6 | $34,738.08 | $132,952.32 |
| Collactors | 4.5 | $.76 | 5,505 |  %13,432.20 |  $53,728.80 |
| Lecala I 72.86 | 15.23 | 35,505 | SI9NETR7V | S7FO,401.15 |
| Totals: | 9M.07 | WL | | $299,493.87 | $1,197,975.47 |
[ i | | | | l
| Comb PASMA | 15.69 | 36.77 | 89,376 | $85,188.88 | $344,755.52 |
| Comb COL/LOC { 77.386 | 154,99 | %5,505 | $213,304.99 | $853,219.95 |
i Totals: | .07 | 191.76 | | $299.493.87 | $1,197,975.47 |



| sFcPY_93 oot 09-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION i
] URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM |
| STATE FUMCTIGNAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 ]
| DISTRICT | CENTERL 1NE [ LANE |ih\TE PER | QUARTERLY | ANKUAL

| Municipality | HILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM |  PAYMENT | RAYMENT

| 1 | 2 | L1 I 4 { 5 | 6

| | | | { | 1
{ Galax | | | { | i
{ | | | i | i
{ Principal Arterials | 8.00 | 26.08 | $9.376 | $561,131.52 | $244,5256.08 |
| Mimor Arterials | 4.84 | ¢.68 | 9,37 | $22,689.92 | $£90,759.68 |
| Collactors | 4.7 | $.21 | %5505 | $12,675.26 | $30,701.05 |
i Locals | 41.00 | B1.73 | £5,50% l $112,480,M | $449,923.65 |
i Totals: | 58.55 | 126.70 | i $208,977.62 | $£835,910.46 |
| | | | 1 | |
| Lok PA/MA | 12.84 | 35.7%6 | 8937 | $33.821.44 | $335,285.76 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 5.7 | 90.96 | $5,505 | $125,156.18 | $500,&24.70 |
| Totals: | 58.55% | 126.70 | | 5$208,977.62 | $835,910.48 |
| | | { | | I
| Martinaville | I i | | |
| | i | | | [
I frincipal Arterials | 7.88 | 26.00 | $9,376 | $50,944.00 | $243,774.00 |
I Winor Arterials | 13.55 | 3.6 | 9,37 | $T8.B52.16 | $315,408.64 |
I Coliectars | 1.67 | 2:.59 | 55505 | $33,841.9% | $135,367.95 |
| Locals | 64.80 | 130.80 | %$5,505 | $179,738.25 | $T18,953.00 |
| Totals; | %8.10 | 214.83 | | $353,3746.40 | $1,413,505.59 |
| | | i | | |
| Comb PA/MA | 21.43 | 59.66 | 89,376 | $139,796.16 | $559,186.64 |
| Coaks COL/LOC | 76.47 | 155.19 | 5,505 | $213,580.24 | $854,320.95 |
| Totals: | 96.10 | 214.83 | | $353,374.40 | $1,41%,505.59 |
| | | | | | 1
| Narrows | i i | | |
[ | ] | | | |
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | . | 9,37 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Ninor Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,37% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Collecters | 0.00 | 0.00 | $5,505 | s0.00 | $0.00 |
| Locals | 12317 ) 25.39 | $5,505 | 534,942.99 | $159,771.95% |
| Tatats: | 13,17 |} 25.30 | | $34,942.99 | $139,771.95 |
| | ! i | | |
| Comb PASHA | 0.60 | 0.00 | %9374 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
{ Cotb COL/LOC | 13.17 | 25.39 | $5,505 | $34,942.99 | $139,771.95 |
| Tatala: | 13.17 |} 25.39 | | 34,942.99 | $139,771.95 |



| SFCPY_93 Voot 09-03-92 |
[ URBAN DIVISION [
| URDAN MURICIPAL NILEAGE AHD PAYMENTS BASED ON |
[ STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSEFICATION |
| YDOT HOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
[ DESTRICT [ CENTERLINE | LANE  [RATE PER | OUARTERLY | ANHUAL |
[ Municipelity | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PATMENT [
I 1 | 2 | 3 I+ | 5 | 6 I
| | | | { | |
| paarisburg | | | .‘ I l
| { 1 | ] | |
[ Pringipal Arterials i 0.00 | 0.00 | 9,376 | s0.00 | $0.00 |
i Mincr Arterials i 0.68 | 135 | 9,376 | $3,187.84 |  $12,751.36 |
{ Collectors | 0.00 | 0.00 | $5,505 | $0.00 | $0,00 |
[ Lacale | 13,38 | 26.52 | 85,505 |  $36,498.15 |  $145,592.60 |
| Totals: | 14.04 | 27.88 | | $39,685.99 |  $158,763.96 |
! ! | ( ] | |
| Comb PAJMA l 0.58 | .36 | $9.376 | $3,187.84 | $12,751.36 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 13.36 | 26.52 | $5,505 | £34,498.15 | £145,992.60 |
| Totals: | %06 | 2r.88 | | $39,685.99 |  S158,743.96 |
{- | ( | | | i
| Pulaski | | | | | I
| | | | | | [
i Principal Acterials | 4.88 | 1484 | $9,376 |  $34,784.96 |  5139,139.84 |
| Minor Arteriels [ 11.96 | 27.98 | $9,376 |  $65,585.12 |  $262,340.48 |
i toliectors | 1.62 | 7.24 | 5,505 | $9,964.05 |  $39,856.20 |
| Locsls | 46.32 | 92.09 | 85,505 | $1256,738.85 |  $£508,955.¢5 |
I Torsls: [ 86.78 | %215 | | $237,072.99 |  5948,291.97 |
| ] | | i | |
{ Cosb PAJMA | 16.86 | 42.82 | %9,376 | 3100,370.08 |  $401,480.32 |
| Comb COL/LOC i 9.9 | 99.33 | $5,505 |  $138,702,91 |  $546,811.65 |
¥ Totala: t 56.78 | %215 | | $T7,072.99 | $948,291.97 |
| [ | | ! | i
| Redford | | | | | I
| | l | [ | |
| Principat Arterials | 5.91 | 17.21 | $9,37% | $460,340,26 |  $161,360.96 |
| Miner Acterials | 1114 | 25.64 | 9,378 | $50,100.16 | $240,400.584 |
| Collectors | 4.49 | 8.5 | $5,505 | $11,753.18 | $47,012.70 |
[ Locals | 49.33 | $9.05 | 55,505 | $136,317.56 | $545,270.25 |
| Totals: | 70.87 | 15044 | | $24B,511.14 | $9904,044.55 |
| | | | | | |
| Comh PASMA | 17.05 | 42.85 | 9,37 | $100,440.40 | $401,7561.60 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 53.82 | 107.5¢ | 85,505 | $148,070.74 | $5902,282.95 |
| Totals: | 70.87 | 150464 | | $248,511,14% | $994,044.55 |



| SFCPY_93 Voot 09-03-¢2 i
| URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAK HUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
1 STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION |
{ VDOT BOARD AFFROVED: FY 92-93 |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Munlcipality | MILEAEE | MILEACE | /M {  PAYMENT | PAYHEKT |
I 1 ! 2 [ 3 I 4 { 5 I 6 |
[ | | | { | !
| Roanoka | [ i i [ |
[ | I | | | l
| Principal Arteriats | 25.16 | 95.49 | 9,376 |  S223,828.56 |  $895,314.2% |
| Minor Arterials i o425 | 108.45 | 9,376 | $254,206.80 | $1,014,827.20 |
| Collectors | 21.39 | 45.61 | 5,505 | $42,7T70.74 | $251,083.05 |
{ Locals | 355.24 | 721.9%5 | 35,505 | 993,556,146 | $3,974,226.65 |
| Totala: | 447.00 | 971.48 | 1 %1,534,362.29 | $6,137,449.16 |
| | | | | |
| Comb PA/MA | 70.37 } 205.94 | $9,376 | $478,035.36 | $1,912,141.44 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 7563 | T&T.54 | $5,505 | %1,056,325.93 | $%4,285,307.70 |
| Totals: | 447.00 | §71.48 | | $1,534,362.29 | $6,137,449.14 |
| | | | | | |
| Rocky Mounit | | ] | | |
i | [ | I [ |
| Principal Arteriale 1 o.o0 | 0,00 | 9,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterials ] 7.85 | 19.18 | $9,376 | $44,957.92 | $179,831.68 |
| Collectors i 1.35 | 2.7 | $5,505 | $3,715.88 | $14,883.50 |
| Locals | 18.11 | 35.13 | $5,505 | $69,723.01 | $198,5895.65 |
| Totala: | 7.5 | 58.01 | | 98,397.71 | $393,590.83 |
| | [ | i | [
I Comb PA/HA I 7.85 | 19.18 | $9,376 | $44,957.92 |  5179,831.88 |
| Comb COL/LOC i 19.46 | 33,83 | $5,505 | $53,.030.79 | $213,759.15 |
| Totals: i 27.531 | 58.01 | | $98,397.71 | $303,590.83 |
| | | I | | |
| salem l | [ | { |
| | [ | | |
| Principal Arterials | 11.60 | 37.95 | 9,376 |  $88,954.80 |  £355,819.20 |
[ Kinor Arterials | 7.7 | 23.04 | 99,37 | $54,005.76 |  $216,023.04 |
| Collectors I 9.98 | 20.26 | 5,505 | $27.862.83 | $111,531.3¢ |
[ Locals l 0170 | 201,47 | $5,505 |  $277,273.09 | $1,100,002.35 |
| Totals: | 131.02 | m.r | | %648,116.47 | $1,792,485.89 |
[ I | | | | |
| Comb PAJMA I 19.36 | 60.99 | 39,376 | $142,960.56 | $571,842.24 |
i Comb COL/LOC | 111.68 | 21.73 | 95,505 | $305,155.91 | $1,220,623.585 |
| Totals: t 151.02 | 282.72 | | 3448,116.47 | $1,792,465.89 |



| sFcey_93 vBOT 09-03-92 l
] URBAN DIVISION |
| LUREAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AKD PAYMENTS BASED ON I
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| ¥DOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 I
) DISTRICT | CENTERLIKE | LAME |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
I Hunleipality I MILEAGE | MILEAGE I L/ I PAYMENT | PAYMENT I
| 1 I 2 | 3 | 4 | 3 | 5 I
| | 1 | l | !
| vinton | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,3756 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterials | 347 | 12,90 | 9,374 | $£30,237.60 | $120,950.40 |
| Collectors | .01 | 2.02 | 35,505 | $2,780.05 | $31,120.10 |
| Locals | 2.1 | 6698 | $5,505 | $89,428.75 | $357,714.90 |
[ Totals: | 37.19 | 79.90 | | $122,446.35 | S489,735.40 |
| | | | | | |
| Comb PA/NA I 347 | 1290 | $9,376 |  $30,237.60 |  $120,950.40 |
| Conb cOL/LOE | 137 | 67.00 | 35,505 |  392,208.75 |  $368,835.00 |
| Totals: | 37.19 | ™% | 1 $122,4456.35 | $489,785.40 |
| | | | | | |
| SALEM DISTRICT TOTALS | I | | | [
I | | | [ | I
[ Principsl Arterials | 8.78 |  277.70 | 9,376 |  5550,926.80 | 32,603,715.20 |
} Minor Arterisls | 118.72 I 295.81 | $9,376 | $695,722.64 | $2,782,890.55 |
| Collectors | 75.28 | 156.97 | $5,505 | $213,277.48 | $853,109.85 |
I Locals | 91.47 | 1831.40 | 35,505 | $2,520,464.25 | $10,081,857.00 |
| Totals: | 1190.25 | 2560.88 | I $4,080,393.15 | $15,321,572.81 |
| | I | [ I |
I Comd PA/MA | 203.56 |  576.31 | $9,376 | $1,545,651.46 | $5,386,605.76 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 9846.75 | 1986.37 | 85,505 | $2,733, 7411 | $10,934,966.85 |
| Totais: | 1190.25 |  2560.88 | | $4,080,393.15 | $16,321,572.51 |



SFCPY_93

STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

VoOoT

LURBAN DIVISION
URBAM MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM

09-a3-92

VYDOT BOARD APPROVED: Fr 92-93

| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE |  LANE  [RATE PER | OUARTERLY | AMNuAL |
| Munieipatity | WILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM | PATMENT | PAYMENT |
I 1 | 2 I 3 | 4 [ 3 | 6 1
| | | | | | }
| LYNCHBURG DISTRICT | | | ] | |
| | | | | | |
| Altavista | | i | | |
| | | | | | 1
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $0,37 | $0.00 | 30,00 |
| Minor Artsrisls | 2.41 | 82 | W37 | $11,298.06 | $45,192.32 |
i Collectors I 0.00 | 0.00 | $5,505 | 0.00 | $0.00 |
| Locals | 22.13 | 43.7% | 55,505 | $60,255.99 | $261,063.95 |
| Totals: ] 26.54 | 48.81 | i $71,566.07 | $£286,256.27 |
| ’ | | ! ( | [
| Comb PA/HA | 2.41 | £.82 | %9376 | $11,298.08 | $45,192.32 |
| Comb COL/LOC ] 2.13 | 43.79 I $5,505 | £50,265.99 | $244,063.95 |
| Totals: | 26.54 | 48.61 | | 371,564.07 | $286,256.27 |
| | | | { | i
} banville | | ; | | [
| | | I | | [
| Principsl Arterinls | 35,66 |  131.05 | 9,376 |  5307,181.20 | $1,228,726.80 |
| Hinar Arterisls | 29.56 | B2.26 | $9.3756 | $192,770.56 | $771,082.24 |
| Collectors I 4347 | 88.12 | 5,505 |  $121,275.15 |  $485,100.&0 |
I Locals | 17747 | 355.75 | 55,505 |  $489,600.96 | $1,958,403.75 |
I Totals: | 286.16 | 657.16 | | $1,110,827.85 | $4,443,311.3% |
[ | | | | | [
| Comb PA/MA I 65.22 | 21329 | $9,576 | $499,951.76 | $1,999,307.04 |
| Cond> COL/LOC | 220.% | 443.87 | 5,505 |  $610,876.09 | $2,4653,504.35 |
| Totalg: ] 286.16 | 557.16 | | $%,110,B27.85 | %4,443,311.39 |
| | | | | | [
| Farmville | i | | | [
| | | [ | | |
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | %9376 | 50,00 | $0.00 |
| Hinor Arterisls ] 8.5 | 26.77 | 89,376 | $58,050.88 | $232,243.52 |
] Collectors I 5.77 | 11.54 | 5,505 | $15,831.93 | £53,527.70 |
| Lecals | 22.18 | 43.80 | 5,505 | $60,279.75 | $241,119.00 |
| Totalas | 356.20 | B0.11 | | $134,222.56 | $536,890.22 |
! I | | | | i
| Cormb PA/MA | 8.25 | 24.77 | 89,376 | $50,050.85 | $232,243.52 |
I Comb COL/LDC | 7.9 | 55.36 | 55,503 | $76,161.67 | $304,646.70 |
| Totals: | 36.20 | B0.11 | | $134,222.56 | $534,890.22 |



| SFCPY_%3 vooT 09-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
t URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM {
| STATE FUKCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VOOT BQARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 {
| DISTRICT | CENYERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | SUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
{ Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
I 1 I 2 ! 5 I 4 | 5 | é l
| | | | | | [
| Lynchburg | | | | | [
| [ i | ( | l
[ Principal Arterinls [ 28.52 | 73.82 | $9,376 |  $172,565.28 |  $690,261.12 |
| Minor Arterials | 5¢.82 | 140.56 | 9,37 | $329 472.64 | $1,317,890.56 |
[ Collectors [ 28.45 | 56.96 | 35,505 | $78,301.20 |  $313,564.80 |
! Locals | 232.97 | 450.88 | 5,505 |  3&32,900.85 | $2,531,639.40 |
[ Totalss [ 347.76 | 731.02 | | $1,213,338.97 | $4,853,355.88 |
[ [ | | | i |
[ Comb PA/MA | 8634 | 214.18 | $9,376 |  $502,037.92 | %2,008,151.88 |
[ Comb COL/LOC I 261.42 | 515.84 | 5,505 |  s711,301,05 | %2,845,204.20 |
[ Totals: [ #7.76 | 73102 | | $1,213,338.97 | 1$4,853,355.88 |
[ [ | | | | [
| South Baston | | | | | {
! | | | | | i
! Principal Arterials | 5.15 | 7.80 | 39,376 | $18,283.20 | $73,132.80 |
| Minor Arteriale | v.e2 | 18.43 | .37 | $45,199.92 | $172,799.68 |
| Col lectors | 2.3 | 5.68 | $5,505 | $4,440.85 | $25,763.40 |
| Locals [ 35.10 | 70.37 | 35,505 | $96,846.71 |  $387,386.85 |
I Tatals: [ 48.40 | 101.28 | | $16,770.68 |  $659,082.73 |
| [ | | | | |
[ Comb PA/MA | 10.95 | 26.23 | 39,37 | S61,483.12 | $245,932.48 |
I Comb COL/LOC ! 37.44 | 75.05 | 85,505 |  $103,287.56 |  $413,150.25 |
| Totais: t 8.40 | 101.28 | | $164,770.88 |  $459,082.75 |
J | |

| LYNCHBURG DISTRICT TOTALS [ | I I { I
| i | | | | |
| Principal Arterials | &5.32 | 212,47 | $9,37% | $498,020.48 | $1,992,918.72 |
| Minor Arterials [ 107.86 | 270.82 | %9,376 |  5&34,802.08 | %2,5%9,208.32 |
| Collectors | 80,03 | 161.30 | 85,505 | $221,989.13 | $387,958.50 |
| Locals t 489,85 | 973.59 | 35,505 | $1,339,903,24 | $5,359,612.55 |
I Totals: [ 743.06 | 1618.18 | | $2,696,724,12 | $10,778,896.49 |
| [ |

I Comb PA/MA | 173.18 | 483.29 I $9,376 I $1,132,831.76 { $4,531,327.04 l
| Comb COL/LOC | 569.88 |  1134.89 | 85,505 | $1,561,802.3& | %6,247,569.45 |
| Totals: [ 743.08 | 1818.18 | | %2,694,724,72 | $1D,778,896.49 |



| sFcPY_93 VDot 09-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUMEICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON t
I STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 52-93 |
| BISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LARE |RATE PER | GQUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
I Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/ | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
I 1 I 2 I3 & 5 | 6 |
| | | I | | |
| RECHMOND DISTRICT | | | | | |
| I | | | | !
| Ashlend I I i | | }
| | | | I | !
i Principal Arterials | o.00 | D.00 | %9378 | $0.00 | 10.00 |
| Miner Arterials | &8.47 | 13.92 | 9,376 | £32,628.48 | $130,513.92 |
| Collectars | 0.57 | 1.4 | $5,505 | $1,568.93 | $6,275.70 |
| Locais | 29.06 | 58.17 | $5,505 | $50,056.46 | $320,225.85 |
| Totsls; | 35.08 | .23 | | $114,253.87 | $457,015.47 |
| I | | | | |
| Comb PASNA | 8.47 | 13.92 | 9,376 | $32,628.48 | $130,513.92 |
| Comb COL/LCC | 29.61 | 59.31 | 85,505 | $51,625.39 | $326,501.55 |
| Totels: | 35.08 | 73.23 | | $114,253.87 | $457,015,47 |
| | | | | | |
| Blackstone | | | | | }
| I | | I | |
[ Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 000 | 9,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Miner Arterisls | 5.26 | 11.60 | 9,378 | $27,190.40 | $108,761.60 |
1 Collectors | 1.0 | 2.08 | 5,505 | $2,862.60 | $11,450.40 |
| Locals | 21.65 | é2.66 | %5.505 | $58,710.83 | $234,845.30 |
| Tatals: | 7.9 | 56.34 | | $38,753.82 | $355,055.30 |
| | | | I | !
| Comb PA/MA | 5.26 | 11.40 | 9,376 | $27,190.40 | $108,751.60 |
{ Comb COL/LOC | 22.70 | &4.74 | 35,505 | $61,573.43 | $246,293.70 |
H Totals: | 27.% | 56.34 | | $88,753.83 | $355,055.30 |
| I | | { | |
| Chese City I | | | I i
! I I | | | !
| Principal Arterials | G.00 | o.00 | 9,37 | 50,00 | $0.00 |
| Ninar Arterials | .52 | 1.06 | %9376 | $2,437.76 | $9.751.04 |
| Collectors I 2.54 | 5.28 | $5,505 | $7,266.80 | 129,064.40 |
| Locals | 13.84 | 27.55 | 85,505 | 537,915.6¢ | $151,662.75 |
| Totals: ] 17.60 | 33.87 | | $47,620.05 |  $190,480.1% |
I | | I l | |
| Comb PASMA i 0.5z | 1.04 | 9,376 | $2,437.76 | $9,751.04 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 16.48 | 32.83 | 5,505 | $45,182.29 | $180,729.15 |
| Totals: i 17.00 | 3387 | | $47,620.05 | $190,480.19 |



|
|
I
I
|

SFCPY_93

Voot

UREAN DIVISION
UREBAN MUNICIPAL SILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED O

STATE FUNCTIQNAL CLASSIFICATICH

09-63-92

VDOl BOARD APRROVED: FY 92-93
| DISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LANE  [RATE PER | QUARTERLY | AMNUAL |
| Hunicipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM | PAYMENY | PAYMENT ]
I 1 I 2 I 5 (Y | 5 I ¢ |
| | | I I | |
| tolanial Heighta | | | | | |
I | | | | | I
| Principal Arteriols | 4.39 | 165.6¢ | #0376 | 339,121,386 |  $156,4B5.44 |
| Ninor Arterials | 4.39 | 13.07 | 39,376 | %30,535.08 | $122,544.32 |
| Collectors H s.21 | 14.68 | $5,505 | $20,203.35 | $B80,813.40 |
| Locals H 85.54 | 133,40 | 45,505 | $153,857.00 | $735,468.00 |
| Totale: | 80.53 | 17804 | | 3273,827.79 | ®1,095. 311,16 |
l | I | }
l Comb PA/MA I a8.78 I 290.76 | 9,37 | $69,757.44 | $279,029.76 |
| Camb COL/LOC | M. | 148,28 | $5,505 | $204,070.35 | 3816,281.40  §
| Totals: | 80.53 | 178.04 | | $273,827.79 | $1,095,311.16 |
I I | | I | I
| #opewell I | | I | I
| | ( | | | I
I Principal Arteriala i 7.7 | 2616 | 9,376 | $61,319.04 |  $245,278.16 |
| Mimor Arterials | 12.73 | 29.56 | $9,376 | $50,288.64 | $277,154.56 |
| Collecters | 4.32 | B.&& | $5,505 | $11,890.80 |  $47,543.20 |
} Locals | .| 185.44 | $5,505 | $255,211.80 | $1,020,847.20 |
| Totals: | "z.7% | 249.80 | [ $397,710.28 | $1,590,841.92 |
| | I I | | I
| Comb PA/MA | 20.52 | 5.2 | 9,37 | $130,607.68 | $522,430.72 |
| Comby COL/LOC | ¥2.23 | 96.08 | 5,505 | $267,102.60 | $1,068,410.40 |
| Totals: | M7.75 | 4980 | | 397,710,268 | $1,590,841.12 |
| | | | i | I
| Petersburg | | | ] | |
I | | I ] | I
| Principal Arterials | 17.53 | S8.26 | 9,376 | $135,514.56 | $546,058.24 |
| Minor Arterials | 21.49 | 48.50 | $9,37% | $113,484.00 | $454,736.00 |
| Callectors | 209 | 40.20 | $5,505 | $55,325.25 | $221,301.00 |
| Locals | 121.48 | 240.50 | $5,505 | $331,125.75 | $1,324,503.00 |
| Totols: | 180.66 | 3a87.56 | | $4635,549.56 | $2,566,598.2% |
i | | I |
| Comb PASMA | Ip.02 I 164.74 | 99,376 I $250,198.56 | $1,000,79%4.24 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 1%i.62 | 280.80 | 95,505 | $386,451.00 | $9,545,804.00 |
| Totala: | 180,56 | 38754 | |  $436,649.56 | $2,546,598.24 |



|
I
!
|
|

oot

URBAN DIVISION
URBAN MURICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON

STATE FUMCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION

09-03-52

VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93

] DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RATE PER | CQUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
I Municipal ity | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/» | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 [ 2 i 3 | & 5 | & |
I I | | | ! I
| Richmond | | | | | [
I | I | | | |
| Principal Arteriale | 46,66 | 198.911 | %9375 | $4066,245.04 | $1,864,980.156 |
| Minor Arterials [ 9687 |  2B9.43 | 39,576 |  $67B,423.92 | $2,713,695.68 |
| Col lectors I 84.82 | 139,96 | $5,505 | S192,619.95 | $770,479.80 |
| Locals [ 810,61 | 1192,83 | 85,505 | $1,641,832.29 | $5,566,529.15 |
[ Totals: [ B89 | 182113 | | %2,978,921.20 | £11,915,684.7% |
I | I ] | ] [
| Comb PASHA | 143,53 | 488.34 | #9376 | %1,164,668.96 | 54,578,675.B% |
| Cons €OL/LOC | &75.43 | 1332.79 | 5,505 | $1,334,252.24 | $7,337,008.95 |
| Totals: {8l | 182113 | | $2,978,921.20 | $11,915,684.79 |
I | | I ! i |
| Seuth Hill | 1 | | i |
| | { | | i |
{ Principal Arterials | 3.69 | .00 | $9.37¢6 | $18,752.00 | $75,008.00 |
t Minor Arterisis | 7.65 | 17,04 | $9,376 | $39,941.76 [  $159,767.04 |
f Collectors | 2.0 | 5.20 | 35,505 | $7,1556.50 | $28,5626.00 |
) Lecals I 22.52 | 45,02 | 5,505 | $41,958.78 | $247,835.10 |
i Totals: | 3646 | 75.26 | | $127,809.06 |  $511,236.14 |
| | | ] I I I
| Comb PA/MA | 1346 | 25.06 | %9376 | 358,693.786 | $234,775.04 |
| Combo COL/LOC | 25.12 | 50.22 I $5,505 | 369,115.28 | $275,461.10 |
| Totals: | 36.46 | T5.26 | | $127,809.06 | 8511,236.%6 |
i | | f | | I
| RICHMOND DISTRICT TOTALS | | | | | |
| | | | | ( I
] Principal Arterials | B0.06 | 308.00 | $9,376 |  $721,952.00 | $2,887,808.00 |
| Minor Arterials | 155.38 | w2616 | 59,376 | $994,231.06 | $3,9756,924.16 |
| Collectors | 102.36 | 217.18 | $5,505 | $202,893.98 | $1,195,575.%0 |
| Locals | 97T.50 | 1925.87 | $5,505 | %2,450,478.59 | $10,601,%14.35 |
| Totals: | 1315.38 | 28721 | $4,665,555.60 | $18,662,222.41 |
| | 1 { [ | !
i Comb PA/MA [ 35.64 | 752,186 | $9,376 | $1,714,183.04 | $6,864,732.16 |
| Coak COL/LOC | 1079.96 |  2343.05 | $5,505 | $2,9%49,372.56 | $11,797,490.25 |
I Totals: | 1315.38 | 2875.21 | | %4,665,535.50 | $18,662,222.41 |



[ SFLPY_93 voor o9-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISICH "
| LURBAN MUMICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUHCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VDOT SDARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
| DISTRICT | CENTERL INE I LANE |EITE PER | QUARTERLY | ANMUAL |
| Hunicipal ity { MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 | 2 | 3 [ [ 5 l 6 |
| | | | | | |
| SUFFOLK DISTRICT | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Chesapeake | I i [ | |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials | 53.20 |  152.05 | 9,376 |  $356,405.20 | $1,425,620.80 |
| Minor Arterisls | 83.1% | 226.17 | $9.376 | $530,142.48 | $2,120,569.92 |
| Collectors | 90.5¢ |  188.76 | $5,505 |  $259,780.95 | $1,039,123.80 |
| Locals | &01.52 | 1212.52 | 35,505 | $1,688,730.65 | $6,676,922.60 |
| Tatals: | 828.45 | 1779.50 | | $2,B15,059.28 | $11,260,237.12 |
I | I | [ | |
| Conb PA/MA | 13639 |  378.22 | $9,376 |  $8B6,547.68 | $3,506,190.72 |
| Comb COL/LCC | 692.06 | 1400.28 | 35,505 | $7,928,511.60 | $7,716,046.40 |
| Totals: | 828.45 | 177950 | | $2,815,059.28 | $11,280,237.12 |
| | | | | | |
| thincoteague | [ { | | i
| | | i [ | |
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | %9376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Mimor Arterials | 1.45 | 2.90 | $9,376 | $56,797.60 | $27,190.40 |
| Collectors | 4.8 | e.70 | 35,505 | $13,369.63 | $53,398.50 |
] Locals | 16.11 | 32.17 | 85,505 | $44,273.9% | $177,005.85 |
| Totels: | 22.47 | 4. 77 | | $64,421.19 | $257,684.7% |
| | | | | | |
I Comb PA/MA | 1.45 | 2.90 | 9,376 | $6,797.60 | $27,150.40 |
| Comb COL/LCC | 20.96 | 41.87 | 35,505 | 3$57,623.59 | $230,494.35 )
| Totals: | 22.41 | .77 | i $64,421.19 | $257,684,75 |
| | | | | | i
| Emporis ] | | { | |
[ | | | { | |
| Principal Arterfals | a.00 | 0.00 | 39,37 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arteriats | 7.25 | 18.82 | %9.57% | $44,114.08 | $176,456.32 |
| Collectors | 3.85 | 7.30 | 85,505 | $10,044.83 | £40,185.50 |
| Locals I 24.77 | 9.32 | 55,505 | $57,876.65 | $271,506,60 |
} Totals: | 35.67 | 5.4 | | $122,037.36 | $488,149.42 |
| ! | | | | |
! Comb PA/MA | 7.5 | 18.82 | $9,376 |  $44,114.08 |  $176,456.32 |
{ Comb COL/LOC I 8.4z | Se.42 | $5,505 |  $77,923.28 |  $311,693.10 |
i Totals: | 35.87 | 5.4 | | $122,037.35 | $488,149.42 |



| SFCPY_$3 VoOr 0%-03-¢22 |
[ URBAN DIVIS)ON |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MWILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS. BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
{ VDOT GOARD APPROVED: FY 92-9% |
| QISTRICT | CENTERLEINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY i ANMUAL |
| Hunicipality | MILEAGE | MIEAGE | LM |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 1z 1 3 I & | 5 | 5 {
| I | | | [ 1
| Franklin | | | | | {
I | | I I | i
| Principal Arterials | 3.0 | 10.583 | $9,378 | $25,385.52 | $101,542.08 |
| Mimor Arterials | 11.7% | 27.40 | $9.3756 | $84,225.50 | $256,902.40 |
| Col leckors [ 5.09 | 10.12 | $5,505 | $13,927.45 | $55,710.60 |
| Locals | 25.56 | 50.96 | %5505 | $70,133.70 | $260,534.80 |
| Totals: | 45.45 | .31 | { $173,672.47 | $604,689.88 |
I I | i ! | |
| Comb PA/MA | 14.80 | 38.23 | 989376 | $69,611.12 | $358,444.48 |
| Comby COL/LCC | 30.85 | 61.08 | 35,55 | $84,061.35 | $336,245.40 |
| Totale: | 45.45 | 9.5 | H $173,872.47 | $404,580.88 |
| { | I | | |
| Hampton i I I | | |
! { | | | | |
| Principel Arteriale | 6.57 | 29.48 | 9,57 | $59,101.12 | $2748,406.58 |
| Hinor Arterials | 75.48 | 258.98 | $9.378 | $407,049.12 | %2,428,196.48 |
| Callectors i 21.04 | 50.82 | %5,505 | 269,941.03 | £279,764.10 |
i Locals | xN7.15 | 801,17 | %5,505 | $827,360.21 | $3,309,440.85 |
| Totals: | 400.24 | 04045 | | $1,573,451.48 | $5,2903,805.91 |
| | | | I I |
| Comb PA/MA | 2.05 | 288.46 | %9375 | $676,150.2¢ | %2,704,600.96 |
i Comb COL/LOC | 11a.19 | 651.99 | $5,505 | $397.301.26 | $3,589,204.95 |
| Totale: | 400.26 | 940.45 | | $1,573,451.48 | $5,203,805.91 |
l | I | I | [
| Hewport News | | | | | |
t | ! | I | I
| Principal Arterials | 33.5 | 134.27 | 9,376 |  §314,728.88 | 81,258,915.52 |
| Minor Arterials | 42.79 | W5.80 | %937 | $341,755.20 | $1,357,020.80 |
| Collectors | .22 | 59,47 | $5,505 | $95,4608.09 | $382,432.35 |
I Locals 1 348.36 | 704,80 | $5,505 |  $969,981.00 | $3,879,92¢.00 |
i Totala: | 453.93 |  1056.34 | | $1,722,073.17 | $6,888,292.67 |
i I I | | | I
| Comb PASMA | 78.35 | 280.07 | $9.376 | $656,484.08 | %2,625,936.32 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 377.58 | TT4.27 | %5,505 | $1,065,589.09 | $4,262,356.35 |
I Totals: | 4535.93 | 1054.34 | | $1,722,073.47 | %5,888,292.67 |



| sFcPY_93 oot 09-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
1 URBAN MUNICIFAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
] STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
] DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE IIIATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANNLIAL |
| Municipality | WILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT [ PAYHENT l
[ i | 2 | 3 1 4 | 5 I & |
| { | | | | |
| Morfalk | | | | | |
l | i | | i |
| Principal Arterials [ 50.22 | 223.20 | 9,376 |  5523,180.80 | S2,092,7%%.20 |
| Ninor Arterials | é0.32 | 211.25 | 89,37 | $495,170.00 | $1,980,680.00 |
| Collectors | 54.51 | 118,00 | $5,505 |  $162,397.50 |  $649,590.00 |
| Locala ! 505.69 | 999.60 | ¥5,505 | $1,375,426.25 | $5,501,697.00 |
I Totals: | 8774 | 1551.85 | | $2,556,172.55 | S10,226,690.20 |
| i | | | | i
| Comb PA/MA | 119.54 | 436,45 | 39,37 | $1,018,350.B0 | %4,073,403.20 |
[ Camb COL/LEE | 560.20 | M17.50 | $5,305 | $1,337,821.75 | 3%6,151,287.00 |
i Totale: | 679.76 |  1551.85 | | $2,556,172,55 | $10,224,690.20 |
I | l | | | !
| Pequosan | | l | | |
i | i { | | J
| Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,376 | $0.00 | 0.00 |
| Minar Arterials | 4.88 | 970 | 9,378 | 522 67746 | $91,509.76 |
[ collectors I 10.23 | 20.66 | 55,505 | $28,158.08 |  $112,632.30 |
| Locals I 34.15 | 67.77 | 15,505 | 93,258,456 | $373,073.85 |
| Tatala: | .26 | 7.9 | | $144,303.98 |  $577,215.91 |
| | 1 [ | | |
| Comb PA/HA | 4£.88 | .76 | 9,376 | 522 87744 | $091,509.76 |
| Comb COLALOC | 438 | B8.Z5 | $5,505 |  $121,426.56 |  $485,706.15 |
| Totals: | 49.26 | 9759 | | $164,503.98 |  8577,215.91 |
i | | | | { |
| Partsmouth | | | | | I
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials | 11.70 | 51.10 | $9.376 | $119,778.40 | S479,113.60 |
| Minor Artariats | 40.88 | 136.95 | 9,376 |  $320,983.92 | $1,283,855.68 |
[ Collactors | 35,25 | 75,75 | 85,505 |  %105,827.19 |  $422,508.75 |
| Leesls l 302.15 | 598.05 | $5,505 |  $823,085.31 | $3,292,265.25 |
| Totals: | 30058 | 86283 | | $1,369,435.82 | $5,477,7%3.28 |
| | | | | | |
{ Comb PA/MA { 52.58 | 188.03 | $0,378 |  $440,742.32 | $1,762,969.28 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 339.40 | 676,80 | $5,505 |  $928,693.50 | $3,714,774.00 |
| Totals: [ 390.98 | 8s2.53 | | $1,349,435.82 | 85,477,743.28 |



| SFCPY_93 vDoT 09-03-92 I
’ URBAN DIVISION 'I
i URBAN MUNTCIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
i STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION |
| vDOoT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RATE PER | QRIARTERLY i ANNUAL |
I Mnicipality | MILEAGE | WILEAGE | LM | PATMENT ] PAYMENT |
| 1 I 2 | 3 [ | 5 i é i
| | | | | | i
| smithfiatd | | | | i |
! [ ( | | | |
} Principal Arteriale | n.oo 0.00 | $9.37 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
] Mirar Arteriais | 0.0 | 0.00 | $9,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
! Collectors | 1.42 | 2.78 | $5,505 | %3,525.96 | $15,305.90 |
i Locals | 23.05 | 65.61 | 35,505 | $82,770.76 | $251,083.05 |
| Totals: | 24.47 | .3 | ] $56,596. T4 | $266,385.05 |
] | { | | { {
| Comb PAHA | 0.00 | 0.00 | 35,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 2%.47 | 48.39 | 35,505 |  $46,506.74¢ |  $265,186.95 |
| Totals: | 24,47 | 48,39 | J $586,596.7% | $266,3856.95 |
| | | | } | {
| Suffolk | | | I | |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterialis | 3.74 ] 6.30 | $9.376 | $14,767.20 ] $59,068.80 |
| Minor Arterials | 5.80 | 13.47 | $9.376 | $31,573.68 | 5126,29%.72 |
| Coltectars | .80 | $.89 | 55,505 | $13,611.11 | 354,446.45 |
| Locais I 24.23 | 4T.99 | s5,505 | $66,046.24 | $264,184.95 |
| Totals: | 36.57 | m.es | | $125,998.23 | $503,992.92 |
| [ i | ! | |
| Comb PA/MA | 7.56 | 19.77 | $9.37& | $44,340.88 | $185,343.52 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 29.03 | ST.85 | s$5,505 | $79,657.35 | $318,529.40 |
| Totals: | 36,57 | w8 | | $125,998.23 | $503,992.92 |
[ | | | | | |
| wirginia Beach | | | | | |
[ | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials ] 7.4 | 182,37 | 9,376 | 427 475.28 | $1,709,%07.12 |
| Minor Arteriais I 143,59 | 461,57 | $9.376 | $1,035,743.28 | $4.,142,973.12 |
| Collectors [ 135.33 | 302.97 | $5,505 | $416,962.46 | %1,667,B4%.85 |
| Locals } 970,44 | 1940.86 | %5,505 | $2,671,108.58 | $10,585,434.30 |
| Totals: I 1285.77 | 2868.07 | | %4,551,280.60 | %18,205,158.39 |
[ | | | | | |
| Cook: PA/MA | 181.00 | 626.26 | $9.376 | $1,463,218.56 | 1$5.852,B74.24 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 1105.77 | 2243.88 | $5,505 | $3,088,071.04 | $92,352,284.15 |
I Totals: | 128677 |  28&3.0T | | %4,551,289.60 | $18,205,158.3% |



| SFCPY_93 voor 99-03-92 |
| URBAN OIVISION |
I URBAM MUNICIPAL MWILEAGE AND PAYMENTS DASED DN [
i STATE FUMCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION [
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 !
i BISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LAKE  |RATE PER | OQUARTERLY { ANHUAL

| Municipality | MWILEAGE | WILEAGE | LM [ PAYMENT | PAYMENT

i 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 [ 5 | &

| | | | | | |
| williamsburg | | | I | |
{ | | | | | |
] Principal Arterials | .76 | 12.9 | $9,376 | $30,378.26 |  $121,512.95 |
| Hinor Arterials | 7.84 | 21.67 | $9.37% | $50,794.48 |  $203,177.92 |
i collectors [ 6.04 | 1294 | 5,505 | $17,808.68 | $71,234.70 |
| Locals | 25.09 | 50.96 | $5,505 | $70,106.18 |  $280,424.70 |
| Totals: [ 2.7 | $8.51 | | $149,087.57 |  2574,350.28 |
{ | i | | { |
{ Comb PA/ZMA i 11.60 | 3%.83 | 9,376 | $B1,172.72 | $324,6M0.88 |
[ Comb COL/LOC | 3113 | 63.88 | $5,505 | $B7.914.85 |  $351,859.40 |
| Totela: | 42.73 | §8.51 | | $189,087.57 |  $676,350.28 |
i | 1 l | | |
| SUFFCLK DISTRICT TOTALS | | I | [ I
i | | [ | | |
J Principal Arterials I 20121 | 802.56 | $9,376 | $1,881,200.8 | %7,524,B02.56 |
l Minar Arterials | 494,22 | 1515.02 | 39,376 | %3,551,205.88 | $14,204,827.52 |
| Collectors I 402,97 | 8799 | 5,505 | $1,211,044.95 | $4,845,179.80 |
| Locals [ 3198.27 | sa01.56 | $5,505 | $8,810,145.95 | $35,240,587.80 |
| Totals: | 4296.67 | 959910 | | $15,453,599.42 | $&1,814,307.68 |
| | | | | i |
[ Comb PAJMA | &95.43 | 2317.58 | $9,376 | $5,432,407.52 | $21,729,630.08 |
| Conb COL/LOC | 3801.26 | T281.52 | 5,505 | $10,021,191.90 | $40,034,767.60 |
[ Totala: | 4206.67 | 959%9.10 | | 315,453,599.42 | $61,814,397.68 |



| SFCRY_§3 Voot 09-03-92 |
[ URBAN DIVISION i
| URBAK MUNTCIPAL MILEAGE AKD PAYMENTS BASED OM |
[ STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION [
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 [
! DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LAME  |RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT ]
! 1 I 2 | 3 (. | 5 | 6 |
I | | | | | |
| FAEDERICKSBURG DISTRICT | | | i | |
| I I | | I |
| Fredericksburg | | | | | |
| ] | | | | |
| Principal Arterisls | 6.7 | 26.48 | $9.376 | $52,069.12 |  $24B,275.48 |
| Minor Arterinlsz i 8.15 | 18.50 | 9,37 | $43,364.00 | $173,456.00 |
| Collectors | 10.91 | 21.13 | $5,505 | $25,080.16 |  $114,320.65 |
| Locals ] 4447 | B5.49 | 35,505 |  S117,855.61 |  $470,632.45 |
| Totsls: | 70.45 | 151,60 | | $252,158.90 | $1,008,6V5.58 |
| I I | | | I
| Comb PA/MA [ 15.08 | 4,98 | 39,376 | $105,433.12 | %421,732.48 |
! Comb COL/LGC I 55.38 | 106,62 | $5,505 |  $146,735.78 |  $586,%43.10 |
| Totals: | 70.46 | 151.60 | | $252,158.90 | $1,008,875.58 |
| I | I i { |
| FREDERICKSBURGS DISTRIET TOTALS | i | | | [
] l i | | i !
| Principal Arterials | 6.9 | 26.48 | 59,376 | $52,069.12 |  3248,276.48 |
[ Minor Arterials [ 8.15 | 18.50 | $9,37 | $43,354.00 |  $173,456.00 |
[ Collectars | 1.0 | 21.13 | s5,505 | 529,080,186 |  5116,320.65 |
[ Locals | 44,47 | 85.49 | $5,505 |  S117,455.81 |  8470,622.45 |
[ Totols: | 70.46 | 15080 | | $252,168.90 | $1,008,675.58 |
| I | | | | I
| Comb PA/HA [ 15.08 | 9B | $9,376 |  $105,433.12 | $421,732.42 |
| Comb COL/LOC [ 55.38 | 106,62 | $5,505 | $146,735.78 |  $584,943.10 |
| Totala: | 70.46 | 151.60 | | $252,168,90 | $1,008,675.58 |



STATE FUMCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

voor

URBAN DIVISION
URBAN MUNICEPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM

a9-03-92

VDOT SOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93

| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | WSUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
I Hunicipslity | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 | 2 I 3 I &« | 5 | 6 ]
| | 1 | | | I
[ CULPEPER DISTRICT i i | | | ]
| ] | | { | l
| charlottesville | | | | | )
I ! i | | | !
| Principal Arterisls [ 1%.66 | 43.92 | $9,376 |  $102,98.48 |  $411,793.52 |
| Minor Arterials I 13.00 | 30.71 | 59,37 | $71,984.24 | $287 936,96 |
| Col Lectors ! Mz | 22.90 | 35,505 |  $51,516.15 |  $126,066.50 |
| Locals i 5.7 | 187.64 ' | $5,505 | $258,230.55 | $1,032,958.20 |
| Totals: ] 13.88 | 285.17 | | 5464,688.40 | %1,858,753.58 |
I | | | | | i
| Comb PA/MA i r.75 | T4.63 | $9.376 | $174,932.72 | $499,730.88 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 10713 |  216.5 | $5,505 |  $289,755.68 | $1,159,002,70 |
| Totals: | 134.88 |  285.17 | |  $464,688.40 | $1,858,753.58 |
| | | | i | |
| culpeper i | | | I |
| ] | | | l !
| Principal Arterials | 464 | 10.21 | 9,376 | $23,932.24 | 95,728.9%6 |
| Minor Arterials | 6.32 | 15.38 | $9,37%6 | $36,050.72 | $144,202.88 |
! Col lectors { 2.51 | 5.02 | 35,505 | $6,908.78 |  $27,635.10 |
| Locals | 28.37 | 56.95 | $5,505 | $TA,377.44 | $313,509. 75 |
| Totals: I 41.85 | 7.5 | | $145,269.97 | $581,076.69 |
[ | | | | | |
{ Comb PA/MA | 10.96 | 5.5 | .57 | $59,982.95 | $239,931.84 |
[ Comb COL/LOC | 30.88 | 61.97 | 35,505 |  $85,286.21 |  $341,1%6.85 |
| Totalss: | 41.84 | 87.36 | | $143,2689.07 | $581,076.69 |
| | ! | | | |
| orange | | | | | |
| | | I | | |
| Principal Arterisls | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterfats [ 9.5 | 22.19 | 9,376 |  352,013.36 |  $208,053.44 |
| Collectors [ 0.00 | 0.00 | $5,505 | 50.00 | $0.00 |
| Locals | 14,52 | 28.82 | s$5,505 | $39,6463.53 | $158,654.10 |
] Totals: | 26.03 | 51.01 | | $91,676.89 | $366,707.54 |
! | | I | | |
J Coab PA/MA | 551 | 22.19 | .37 | $352,013.36 | $208,053.44 |
i Comb £OL/LOC [ 1%,52 | 28.82 | 5,505 |  $39,663.55 |  $158,654.10 |
[ Totale: | 26.05 | 51.01 ) | $91,676.89 |  $366,707.5¢ |



| SFEPY_93 oot ®-03-92 |
i URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM |
| STATE FUMCTICNAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VDOT BOARD AFPROVED: FY 92-93 {
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RAVE PER | GQUARTERLY | ANNUAL i
| Municipality { WILEAGE | WILEAGE | LM | PAYMENT | PAYHENT |
I 1 | 2 |3 I 4 I 5 i & 1
I I l | | | I
| Warrenten | ] | | I |
| | i | | ] |
| Principal Arterials | 5.08 | 1%.79 | $9.37% | $34,667.76 |  $138,671.04 |
| Ninor Arterials i 6.8 | 14.56 | $9,376 |  $34,128.64 |  $136,514.56 |
| Collsctars | .06 | 2.05 | s$5,505 | $2,882.60 | $11,450,40 |
| Locals [ 17.03 | 342 | 35,505 | $45,996.28 | $183,977.10 |
| Totalss ! 2.9 | 64,85 | | $117,653.28 |  $470,613.10 |
| i | | | | |
| Comb PA/MA | 11.8% | 29.35 | .3 | $68,796.40 | $275,165.60 |
| Comb COL/LOC t 18.07 | 35.50 | %5505 |  $48,856.88 |  $195,427.50 |
| Totals: I 29.96 | 66.85 | | $117,883.28 |  $470,613.10 |
| | | | | I |
| CULPEPER DISTRICT TOTALS | | | | | |
| | | | | | i
| Principal Arterials i 24.33 | 68.92 | 9,376 |  $161,548.48 |  $446,193.92 |
i Niror Arterisls i 35.78 | 82.86 | $9,376 |  $194,176.96 |  $776,707.86 |
| Col Lectors | 14.97 | 30.00 | %5,505 | $41,287.50 | $165,150.00 |
| Locals | 155.63 | 305.83 | $5,505 | $422,274.79 | $1,689,0M.15 |
| Tatals: | 230.7% | 488.59 | | $819,287.73 | $3,277,150.¢1 |
| I | | i | !
| Comb PA/MA | 6017 | 15176 | 89,376 |  8355,725.46 | $1,422,901.76 |
| Comb COL/LCC i 170.60 | 336.83 | 55,505 |  $463,562.29 | $1,854,269.15 |
| Totsls: | 2071 | 48859 | | $819,287.73 | $3,277,150.91 |



| SFCPY_%3 ot 09-03-92 |
I URBAN D1VISION 1
| LURBAN MUNICIPAL MILEACE AND PAYMENTS BASED ONM |
| STATE FUNCT IONMAL CLASSIFICATION |
| YDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
| CISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | OQUARTERLY | ARNUAL |
i sunicipal ity | MILEAGE | NILEAGE | /M {  PAYMENT | PATMENT [
| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | ] I & I
{ I | | | | |
| STAUNTON DISTRICT | | | | | |
[ | | | | I |
| Bridgewater | | | I j |
I I | | | ] |
| Frincipal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.0 | 9,37 | s0.00 | $0.00 |
| Rinor Arterials | 0.62 | 1.2 | 89,378 | $2,906.56 | $11,826.26 |
i Coliectars [ 0.78 | 1.56 | 85,505 | $2,146.95 | $8,587.60 |
| Locnis | 1.3 | 22.43 | $5,505 |  $30,840.2% |  $1Z347T.5 |
i Totals: [ 12.76 | 5.3 | | $35,922.80 |  $143,691.19 |
| | i | ] | |
i Comb PASMA i 0.62 | 1.2 | 9,3 | $2,906.56 | $11,5626.2¢ |
i Coub COL/LOC | 1212 | B9y | $5505 |  $33,016.2¢ | $132,064.95 |
| Totals: | 12.7% | %5.23 | | $35,922.80 | 543,601,119 |
) ] I | | | |
| Buena Vista | | | 1 | 1
| | | i | | I
I Principal Arterials | 5.5 | 192 | $9,376 | $27,960.48 | $111,761.52 |
| Minor Arterials | 1.56 | 3.08 | 837 | $7,219.52 | $28,878.08 |
| Collectors I 5.8% | 1.70 | $5,505 | $16,102.13 | 64, 408,50 |
I Locals i 30.8 | 61.72 | $5,505 |  $84,942.15 |  $339,768.60 |
I Totnls: I 43.50 | B2.42 | [ $136,206.28 |  $544,817.10 |
I | | | | | {
} Coob PA L I 4.7 | 15.00 | 39,376 |  $35,160.00 |  $140,640.00 |
| Comb 0O .OC | 3%.71 | 73.42 | 55,505 |  ®101,046.28 |  B4D4,177.%0 |
| Total | 43.50 | 88.42 | | $136,204 28 | $544,817.10 |
| | I | | | |
| clifton Forge | | | | | |
I | | | | i I
| Principal Arterials | 2.81 | §.81 | 9,376 | $1,276.66  | 545,098.56 |
| Ninar Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Collectors I 3.04 | 5.95 | $5,505 | $8,188.49 | $32,754.75 |
| Locals | 15.03 | 29.16 | 35,505 | $40,103.93 | $160,415.70 |
| Tatals: | 20.88 | 39.90 | | $59¢,567.25 | $238,269.01 |
| | | | | | |
| Comb PA/MA | 2.8 | 4,81 | 39,376 | $11,274.86 | $45,098,56 |
| Comb COL/LOC I 1807 | 35.09 | %5,505 | $48,292.61 |  $193,170.45 |
| Totals: | 20.88 | 39.90 | | $59,547.25 | $238,269,01 |



| SFCPY_93 ot 09-03-92
| UREAN DIVISION

| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON

| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

I

VDOT BCARD APPROVED: FY 92-93

] DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE I“TE PFER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL

[ Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT

I 1 [ 2 | 3 I 4 | s [ 6

[ I | | | | |
| Covington I | | | | |
| | I | | | [
| Principal Arterisls | 3046 | 8.2 | .57 | §$19,408.32 | $77,633.28 |
| Minor Arterials | .83 | 446 | 9,576 | $10,454.24 | $41,818.96 |
| Collectors | 3.97 | 7.% | $5,505 | $10,927.43 | 83,7970 |
| Locals | 8.8 | 55.69 | 55,505 | $74,98.61 | $307,674.45 |
| Tarals: | 37.87 | 76.57 | | $117,708.580 | $470,854.39 |
[ | | | | | [
| Comb PA/MA | 5.27 | 12.74 | $9.376 | $20,862.56 | $119,450.24 |
| Comb COL/LOC { 32.60 | 63.83 | $5.505 | $67,846.04 | $351,384,15 |
| Totaia: H 37.87 | 74,57 | | $117,708.50 | $470,834.3% |
[ ] | i | | i
| Elkton i | } I | |
I | | | I | |
| Principal Arteriala { a.c0 | 0.00 | 9,376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| HMinor Artariale | 0.8 | 1.38 | 82,375 | $3,234.72 | $12,938.88 |
] Collectors | 0.00 | 0.00 | 85,505 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Locels | 12.16 | 2414 | s$5,505 | $13,222.68 | $132,890.70 |
| Totals: { 12.85 | 25.32 | ] $36,457.40 | 5145 829.58 |
| { | | ! ] |
| Comb PA/MA { 0.69 | 1.38 | $9.37% | $3,234.72 | $12,938.85 |
] Comb COL/LOG { 12.16 | 24.%4 | 5,505 | $313,222.68 | $132,890.70 |
| Totala: | 12.85 | 5.52 | | $35,457.40 | $145,820.58 |
[ | | | | [ i
| Frent Roval | | | | [ |
| | I i | | |
| Principal Arterialg | 5.62 | 18.01 | 9,37 | $42,215.44 | $158,851.76 |
| Minor Arterjals | 7.8 | .36 | 9,376 | $33,659.88 | 5134,650.356 |
| Collectors | L | p.82 | $5,505 | $13,514.78 | $54,059.10 |
| Locats | .2 | ¥2.31 | 35,505 | $127,041.84 | $508,155,55 |
| Totals: | 54.00 | 134.50 | | $215,431.69 | 865, 726.77 |
i | | | | i |
i Comb PA/MA | 12.80 | 32.37 | 9,376 | $75,075.28 | $303,501.12 |
i Comb COL/LOC | 51.20 | 102.13 | $5,505 | $140,556.41 | $562,225.65 |
| Totals: I 56,00 | 134,50 | | $216,431.69 | $865,726.77 |



SFCPY_3 Voot 09-03-92
URBAN DIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

VDOT BOARD APPROVED: Fr 92-93
DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE FER | OUARTERLY | ANMWAL
Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/ |  PAYMENT ( PAYMENT
1 | 2 | 3 | 6 | 5 | [
i | | i I I
Grottoes | | | | | }
I | | ! I i
Principal Arterials | .00 | 0.00 | 9,37 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Minar Arterials | 1.3 | 2.68 | 59,37 | $6,261.92 | $25,127.68 |
Collectors | 0.25 | 0.50 | 85,505 | $588.13 | $2,752.50 |
Locals | 15.23 | 29.88 | $5,505 | $41,122.35 |  $164,489.40 |
Totels: | 16.82 | 304 | $48,092.40 | $192,360.58 |
| I | | | |
Comb PA/MA | 1% | 2.3 | $9,376 | $6,281.92 |  $25,127.68 |
Comb COLALOC | 15.48 | 30.38 | $5,505 | $41,810.48 |  $167,241.9D |
Totals: | 16.82 | 33.06 | | 548,092.40 |  %192,360.58 |
| { | | ] |
Harrisonburg | { | 1 | |
| i | | | |
Principal Arterials | .81 | 315.40 | $9,376 | $82,977.60 | $331,910.40 |
Minsr Arterials | 15.19 | 9.42 | $9,376 | $92,400.48 |  $369,601.92 |
Collectors | 22.82 | 45.64 | $5,505 |  %52,812.05 |  $251,268.20 |
Locals [ 70.85 | %41.71 | $5,505 |  $195,028.30 |  $780,113.56 |
Totale: [ 110.67 | 26217 | | $433,21B.52 | $1,732,E74.07 |
| | | | | |
Comb PA/HA | 25.00 | T4.82 | SR,575 |  $175,37B.08 |  $701,512.32 |
Comb COL/LOC | 93.67 |  187.35 | 5,505 |  $257,840.44 | $1,031,361.75 |
Totals: | 1867 | 282.17 | |  %433,218.52 | $1,732,874.07 |
| i I | I |
Lexington | | | | | |
| ! I | I |
Principal Arterials | 497 | 10.80 | $9.376 |  $25,315.20 |  $101,260.80 |
Minor Arterials l 1.33 | 2.66 | $9.376 | $6,235.04 | $24,940.16 |
Collectars i 441 | 8.82 | 85,505 | $12,138.55 | £48,554.10 |
Locals | 1%.16 | 28.02 | $5,505 |  $38,562.53 |  %154,256.10 |
Totals: i 24.87 | 50.30 | | $82,251.2% |  $320,005.15 |
i I | | | 1
Coxia PA/MA | 6.30 | 13.46 | 9,376 | 31,550,284 | $126,200.%5 |
tomb COL/LOC | 18.57 | 36.86 | $5,505 |  $50,701.05 |  $202,804.20 |
Totals: [ 24.87 | 56.30 | { $82,251.29 |  $329,005.16 |



| SFCPY 93 voor 09-03-92 ]
| URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM |
| STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  [RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL !
| Municipality ] MILEAGE | NILEAGE | L/ |  PAYMENT [ PAYMENT [
| 1 1 2 b3 (I I 5 I 6 I
I | ! ] | I I
| Luray | I | | [ i
| | I | | | I
| Principel Arterials | 0.35 | 1.40 | $9.376 | $3,281.60 | $13,126.40 |
1 Minor Arterials | 8.5 | 1912 | $9,37%6 | $64,817.28 | $179,269.12 |
| Col lectors I 1.5 | 2.90 | 5,505 | $3,991.13 | $15,964.50 |
[ tocsls I 21.65 | 43.07 | $5,505 | $59,275.09 |  $237,100.35 |
| Tatats: | 2.10 |  &8.49 | | $111,385.00 | $445,4£0.37 |
i | | I I I |
{ Comb PA/HA | 8.91 | 0.52 | 89,376 | $48,096.38 |  $192,395.52 |
| Comb COLALOC | 23.19 | 45.97 | $5,505 | $63,2656.21 | $253,044.85 |
( Totales ( 32.10 | 66.49 | | $111,385.09 |  445,460.37 |
{ | | | I | !
| staunten I | I | { I
I I | | | ! I
| Frimcipal Arterials | 10.8& | 26.54 | 39,376 | £42,200.76 | $248,539.04 |
i Minor Arterialz | 1%,95 | 38,98 | 9,376 | 91,369,592 | 5365,476.48 |
| Collectors l 17.92 36.04 | 85,505 |  S47,600.05 | $198,400.20 |
[ Lecals { .48 | 158.47 | 95,505 | $218,094.34 |  $872,377,35 |
I Totala: i 123.01 | 260.03 | |  s421,273.2F | $1,685,093.07 |
l | | | i | |
| Comb PA/MA { 25.61 | 63.52 | $%,.376 | $153,578.88 | $614,315.52 |
| Camb COL/LOC ] 97.40 | 194.5¢ | 5,505 | $267,604.3% | $1,070,777.55 |
| Totals: | 123.001 | 260.03 | I s421,273.27 | $1,885,093.07 |
i | I I ] t l
| Strasburg | | | | | |
I { | | ] ! |
| Principal Arterials | 0,00 | 6.00 | %9376 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterials | 3.9 | T.80 | 9,376 | $18,283.20 | $73,132.80 |
| Collecters | 0.48 | 0.95 | $5,505 | £1,321.20 | $5,284.80 |
| Lecals | 10,42 | 19.85 | 55,305 | $27,043.31 | $108,173.25 |
| Totals: [ 14.80 | 8.4t | | $46,647.71 |  $184,500.85 |
I | I I I i i
| Comb PA/KA { 3.90 | 7.80 | 9,37 | $18,283.20 | $73,132.80 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 10.90 | 20.6% | $5.505 | $28,364.51 | $113,458.05 |
| Totals: { 14.80 | 28.41 | | $46,8667.71 | $186,590.85 |



| SFCRY_93 VDOt o9-03-92 |
| URBAN DI¥1SICH l
| LURBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE {RATE FER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL i
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM | PAYMERT | PAYMENT I
| 1 I 2 l 3 { & | 5 | 5 I
l | | | ! | l
| Waynesboro | | | | | 1
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arteriala | 11.78 | 36,23 | 89,37 | $84,923.12 | $339,692.48 |
| Minor Arteriats | 10.80 | 2.7 | 9.3 | $53,232.2% | $212,926.96 |
| Collecters | 3.5 | 26.86 | $5,505 | $36,690.83 | $1465,763.30 |
| Locals I 66.49 | 132.71 | $5,505 | $182, 642 .14 | $730,548.55 |
| Totals: I 102,20 | 218.31 | I $357,488,32 | $1,429,953.29 |
I | i | | | I
i Comb PA/MA ) 22.36 | 569 | $9,37 | $138,155.36 | $552,621.44 |
| Comb COL/LOC | ™82 | 159.37 | 85,505 | $219,332.96 | $877,331.85 |
| Totals: | 102.20 | 218.31 | | $357,488.52 | $1,429,953.29 |
| | | [ i | |
| Winchester | | | | 1 |
} | | | | | !
| Principal Arterials | 7.92 | 16,72 | $9,37% | 539,191,658 | $156,766.72 |
| Minor Arterials | 7.35 | 23.31 | 89,376 | $54,638.64 | $218,554.56 |
| Collectors ) 794 | 1582 | 95,505 | $20,120.78 | $80,48%.10 |
| Locals | &4.10 | 126.08 | $5,%05 | $173.5177.80 | $694,070.40 |
| Totmls: | 87.01 | 180.73 | | $287.468.70 | $1.,149,874.78 |
[ | | | | | |
| Comb PA/MA | 15.77 | 40,03 | 2,376 | £93,830.32 | 375,321,238 |
| Comb COLJLOC | .26 | 140,70 | $5,505 | $193,638.35 | $TV8,553.50 |
| Totals: | B7.01 | 18075 | |  $287,458.70 | $1,149,874.78 |
[ | | | | | |
| Weodstock | | | ] | |
[ | | [ | | |
| Principal Arterials ] 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,37% | $0.00 | $0.00 |
l Minor Arterials | 1.63 | 3.28 | 0,37 | ST, 641,64 | $30,565.76 |
| Cullectors | 0.00 | 0.00 | $5,505 | 30,00 | 50.00 |
| Locals ] 17.85 | 35.61 | $5,505 | $49,008.25 | $196,033.05 |
| Totals: | 19.46 | 36.87 | | $56,649.70 | $226,598.81 |
| | I I | | |
| Comb PAJMA | 1.63 | 3.26 | 8,37 | 57,661,646 | $30,565.76& |
| Comb COL/LOC | 17.85 | 35.61 | $5,505 | $49,008.25 | $196,033.05 |
| Totals: | 19.48 | 38.87 | | $55,649.70 | $226,598.81 |



| sfcey_93 voor 09-03-92 [
| URBAN RIVISION j
I URBAN MUNICIPAL WILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM |
[ STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION i
| VDOT EBOARD APPROVED: FY §2-93 |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANNUAL, i
I Kunicipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT i PAYMENT {
[ 1 [ 2 | 3 | & l 5 i & I
| | | | I | [
| STAUNTOM DISTRICT TOTALS I i [ 1 | |
| | i | | | [
| Principal Artarials | 62.21 | 17011 | $9,376 |  $399,737.84 | $1,59%,951.36 |
| Winor Arterials I 7.6 | 1B4.46 | SV,376 | $432,375.26 | $1,729,496.96 |
| Col Llectors I 86,66 | 173.11 | 85,505 |  $238,242.64 |  $952,970.55 |
| Locats | 504.5¢ |  1000.83 | $5,505 | $1,377,392.29 | $5,509,589.15 |
| Totals: I 730.80 |  1528.51 | | $2,446,747.01 | $9,785,988.02 |
| | | { | | |
) Comb PA/MA | 139.82 | 354.57 | $9.376 |  $831,112.08 | $3,324,448.32 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 590.98 |  1173.96 | 85,505 | $1,815,634.93 | $6,462,539.70 |
I Totals: | 73080 | 1528.51 | | $2,446,747.01 | $9,786,988.02 |



| sFCPY_93 voor 09-03-92 |
I URBAN DIVISICN |
l URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
] STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| YDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
| DISTRICT [ CENTERLINE | LANE |MTE PER ] QUARTERLY | ANHUAL

| Municipality | MILEAGE | MWILEAGE | LM |  EAYMENT | PAYMENT

I 1 i 2 | L I 4 I 5 | 6

| | | | [ | |
| HORTHERN VIRGINIA DISTRICT | | | | | |
| | | { | | |
| Alexandria | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials | 17.93 | 75.83 | $9,376 |  S173,057.52 |  $492,250.08 |
| Hiror Arterials | 39.56 | 122,66 | 9,378 | 3287,468.15 | $1,149,872.64 |
I Collectors | 9.35 | 18.65 | 35,505 | $25,867.06 |  $102,668.25 |
| Lozcals | 139.82 | 281.41 | 35,5Q% | $357,290.51 | $1,549,1462.05 |
| Totels: | 205,47 | 496.53 | | $373,483.26 | $3,493,933.02 |
} | | | [ | |
| Comb PA/NA | 57.49 | 196,47 | $0,376 |  $460,525.68 | $1,82,102.72 |
| Camb £OL/LOC I 149.18 | 300.06 | $5,505 |  3412,957.58 | $1,651,830.30 |
| Tatsls: [ 206.67 | 496.53 | | $873,4B3.26 | $3,495,933.02 |
| | | [ [ | |
| bamfries | | | | | |
| | | | [ | |
| Prircipal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,37 | 50.00 | $0.00 )
| Rimor Arteriols | 2.20 | 5.20 | $90,378 | $12,188.80 | $48,755.20 |
I Collectors | 0.00 | 0.00 | 35,505 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Locals | 7.40 | 14.96 | $5,505 | $20,583.70 | $82,354.80 |
| Totels: | 9.60 | 20,76 | I 832, 777.50 | $131,110.00 |
| i | [ [ | |
| Comb PAJMA | 2.20 | 5.20 | $9,37 | $12,183.80 | $48,755.20 |
| Camb COL/LOC | 7.40 | 1%.96 | $5,505 | %20,588.70 | $082,354.80 |
! Totals: | 2.60 | 20,15 | | $32,777.50 |  $131,110.00 |
| | i | | | |
| Fairtax | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Principal Arterials I 2.31 | 383 | 9,37 | $80,845,52 |  s3%9,382.08 |
| Minor Arterinatis | 6,65 | 18.06 | 59,376 | $42,332.66 | $169,330.56 |
| Collecters | .05 | 2.80 | $5,505 | $3,853.50 | $15,414.00 |
| Locals | 52.5% | 105.46 | $5,505 | $145,139.33 | $580,557.30 |
| Totals: i .20 | 164.65 | | $281,170.99 | $1,124,683.96 |
| I | 1 | | |
| Comby PASMA | 15.76 | 56.39 | $9.376 | $132,178.16 | $528, 712.64 |
| Comby COL/LOC } 535.46 | 108.25 | $5,505 | $148,992.683 | $595,971.30 |
| Totals: | 67.20 | 164.85 | | $281,170.99 | 1,124 6683.94 |



| SFCPY_93 Voot 09-03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
| URHAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OW |
I STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
| DISTRICT ] CENTERLINE | LANE |IIATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANWUAL |
| Municipality { MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 Iz 1 3 I & 5 | s |
| [ | | | | |
| Falls Church | | | | | |
i | | | | | |
| Principal Artarials | .77 | 16.02 | 9,376 | $32,862.88 | $131,451.52 |
| Hinor Arterials | A6 | 10.39 | $9.37%6 | $24,354.16 | $97, 41664 |
1 Collectors i 2.1 | .36 | 35,505 | $5,972.93 | $23,891.70 |
| Lecals | H.2w | 4%.28 | $5,505 | $59,564.10 | $238,256.40 |
[ Totals: i nm | 2.3 | | $922,754.07 | $491,016.26 |
| ( | | | i |
| Com PA/MA | a.41 | 2641 | $9.376 | 57,217,046 | $225,858.16 |
| Conb COL/LDC | 3.3 | 4T.62 | 85,505 | $65,557.03 | $252,148.10 |
| Totals: | nm | 72.03 | ) $122,754.07 | $491, 016,26 |
[ | I | | | [
| Bernden | | | | | |
! | | | | | |
i Principal Arterials H .00 | 0.00 | 39,376 | s0.00 | $0.00 |
{ Minor Arterials | 6.5 | 26,35 | %9,376 | $57,075.40 | $228,305.60 |
} Collectora | 4,08 | 16.48 | 45,505 | $22,680.80 | $90,722.40 |
{ Locals | 3431 | 70.B4 | 5,505 | $97,493.55 | $389,074.20 |
i Totals: | 6,95 | 111.67 | |  $177,250.55 |  $709,002.20 |
[ i I | | i |
| Comb PA/NA | 6.56 | 24,35 | $9.376 | $57,076.60 | $228,305.460 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 40.39 | gr.32 | 5,508 | $120,174.%5 | $480,696.80 |
| Totala: | .95 | 1M.67 | ] $177,250.55 | $709,002.20 |
[ | | | } [ |
| Leesburg | | | | | |
} | | | | | |
] Principal Arterials | 1.93 | 6.04 | 9,378 | $14,157.76 | £56,637.06 |
| Minor Arterials | 6.8 | 16.92 | 39,376 | $39,660.48 | $158,641.92 |
| Coltectors | 9.66 | 21.46 | 85,505 | $29,534.35 | $118,1372.30 |
| Locals | 355 | &8.59 | 95,505 | 94,395,990 | 5377,587.95 |
| Totals: | 51.80 | 1301 | | $177,749.55 | $710,998.21 |
| | | | | [ |
| Canb PA/MA | 8.59 | 22.96 | $9.376 | $53,818.2¢4 | $215,272.96 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 63.21 | 90.05 | $5,505 | $123,931.31 | $495,725.25 |
| Totals: | 51.80 | 113.00 | | $177,749.55 | $710,998.21 |



) SFCPY_93 voor 09-03-92 [
| LURBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED CM |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 |
| DISTRILT | CENTERLINE | LAME |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ARNKUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILERGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 | 2 | 3 [ | 5 | & [

| I | | | |
! Nsnassas | | | | | i
! | I I | I |
| Principal Arrerials | 7.7% | 21.57 | $9.376 | $50,560.08 | $202,240.32 |
| Minor Arterials | 10.21 | o2 | 3T | £68,538.56 | $274,156.24  |
| Collecters | 3.8 | 860 | 35,505 |  $11,835.75 |  S47,343.00 |
] Locals | 67.65 | 143.63 | $5,505 | $197,670.79 |  S790,843.15 |
| Totals: | 89.19 |  203.04 | | $328,605.18 | $1,31%6,620.71 }
I | | | | | I
| Comb PA/MA | 17.95 | 50.81 | $9,376 | $119,008.66 |  $476,394.56 |
| Comb COL/LOC | .26 | 152,23 | 85,505 |  $209,506.54 |  $838,026.13 |
i Totals: | 89.19 |  203.04 | | $328,605.18 | $1,314,620.71 |
I | | | i | I
| Manassas Park | | | | { i
| | i | i | !
| Principal Arterials I 0.31 | .26 | $9,376 | $2,906.56 | $11.626.24 |
| Ninar Arterials | 2.77 | 6.50 | #9376 | $15,2%6.00 | $60,944.00 |
| Collectors | 143 | 2.85 | $5,505 | $3,936.08 |  $15,746.30 |
| Locals | 105 | 2.38 | 5,505 |  $30,800.48 |  $123,201.90 |
| Tatals: I 15.56 | 32.58 | | $52,879.11 | 211,515,446 |
[ ! { | | | [
| Combr PA/MA | 3.08 | T.7% | 9376 | $18,142.56 | $72,570.24 |
I Comb COL/LOC | 12.48 | 25.26 | $5,505 |  $34,736.55 |  $138,946.20 |
i Totals: | 15.56 | 32,98 | | ss2,87.11 | $211,516.44 |
i | i | | | |
| vierna | | | | | i
| | | | | | |
i Principal Arteriais | .09 | 8.3 | 9,37 | $19,595.84 | $78,383.36 |
| Hinor Arterials | 6.7 | 15.61 | $9,37% | $36,589.84 | $146,359.36 |
| toliectors | a7 | 5.44 | $5,505 | $7,486.80 | $29,947.20 |
i Locals | 8.86 | 97.16 | $5,505 |  $133,716.45 |  $534,865.80 |
| Totals: | 80.21 | 126.57 | |  $197,388.93 |  $789,555.72 |
| | | | | I |
| Comb PA/RA | 8.85 | B.97 | 39,378 | $56,185.68 |  se24,7e2.72 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 51.36 |  102.60 | 55,505 |  $141,205.25 |  $564,813.00 |
| Totals: | 60.21 | 12657 | | $197,388.93 |  s789,355.72 |



| SFCPY_93 vooT 09-03-92 1
| UREAN DIVISION !
i URBAN NUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON [
[ STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION [
| VDOT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 [
i DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ARNUAL |
| Municipality [ MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LN | PAYMENT | PAYHENT |
| 1 |2 | 3 I & 5 [ 6 |
{ I | | | | |
| NORTHERM VIRGINLA DISTRICT TOTALS | | | [ | |
| | | | I | |
[ Principal Arterials | 43.06 | 163.39 | $9,376 |  $382,986.16 | %1,531,944.66 |
[ Minor Arterials [ 85.81 | 8.9 | $9,378 | $SE3,445.04 | $2,333,730.15 |
| Coliectors | .02 | 80.63 | $5,505 | $110,967.04 | $443 BER.15 |
| Lecals | 416.05 | B4T.T1 | $5,505 | $1,166,660.89 | %4,666,543.55 |
| Totale; | 580.97 |  1340.6% | | %2,244,059.13% | $8,976,236.50 |
i | I | ] | l
l Camb PA/MA | 128.89 | 412.30 | 39,376 |  $985,431.20 | $3,865,725.B0 |
I Comb COL/LOC | 452,08 | 928.34 | 85,505 | $1,277,627.95 | $5,190,511.70 |
[ Totals: | 580.97 | 1340.64 | | $2,244,059.13 | 38,975,236.50 |




| sFepy_93 voar 09:03-92 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON !
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION i
| VDT BOARD APPROVED: FY 92-93 i
I DISTRICT | CENTERLINE |  LAME  |RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANNUAL l
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM |  PAYMENT | PaMENT |
| 1 | 2 | 3 I« | 5 | 6 i
[ STATEWIDE TQTAL BY FUNC/CLASS | ! I I | l
| ; | [ | | !
| Principal Arterfals | 585.20 | 2077.98 | $9,376 | $4,870,785.12 | $19,483,140.48 |
| Minor Arterfals | 15111 | 3199.90 | 9,376 | $7,500,565.60 ] $30,002,252.40 |
| Collectors | BA&.57 | 1792.36 | $5,505 | $2,466,735.65 | $9,856,941.80 |
| Locals | 7057.07 | 14D44.67 | $5,505 | $19,328,977.09 | $77,315,908.35 |
| Totals: ] 961775 | a4 | | $34,167,065.26 |$136,668,255.03 |
I { I I I i !
| Comb PA/MA | 173631 | S277.88 | $9,376 | $12,371,350.72 ] $40,485,402.88 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 7ERI.4& | 15837.03 | 5,505 | $21,795,712.54 | $87,182,850.15 |
| Totals: | e812.7s | 2111691 | | [s138,668,253.03 |
I I ! I I I
| CHESAPEAKE BAY BRIDGE TUNNEL I $2.05 | $9,376 | (Soe Note Below)|  $394,240.80 |

NOTE: Chesapeske Bay Bridge Tunmel paid 1985 base annual amount in July of sach year.
Second and final payment made lat quarter (September) baaed on new MCI.



08/17/92

Moved hy Mrs. Kincheloe, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that
the Board approve the bids received August 19, 1992, listed
for award on the attached sheets numbered 223 through 22N
and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy
Commissioner or Chief Engineer, and approve rejection of
those bids listed for rejection and authorize
readvertisement.

Motion carried.

22



YA 'NOONIEY
QOTYE'IVLS £ "Dl "OMLLOVALNOO S1MIOd55040

VA 'HOYIE VINIDUIA

TE'ESE'LANS (4 NI O SYITIIM A d
AY 'STHYd
oFrILoso’ i 11 'ANL ‘DHILOVULNGD X34¥

quvy MY

aavmy

(THVMY

§=an
U] T 0% LT N P ARy

0y vorSgeea
woeE d'HW
IO PAES E IR YEL 0L
fogst "amd

OFt -ora Iv drvyd N YN 900 s0ag

spye y Ranewg ‘gl

'Ry 34N ‘2007 IFQry ‘ol AP
qovog sufina po Ao

agf Doy

¥ PE -y umpu] (v x0T Burptd SAnT0es)

"1y % SeTNIQ C[TAY SN panog
Amaoy 95500 adbLy

901 "1d "N TR €170 oL

PO1 "9 'S 'Y 190°Q (W0Mg

$61

is-1-an

BeziozEM-ra-HN
TOSO"H0E-PET- P00

SolEYIE-SET-1
#0520 101 -FLO-S600

[HE A E A wiE  f

224

TYIRIOLS YTS-I191 R

1verlezs vIs-trl

TH6T ‘61 LSNDNV IFALYIS 5a18



«3pp Jo enmgg
B 5|eug e aand "o Trgdey
‘T CapRip) ¥ |2 [ug JRveD

Knnooy 23inop Jury
YA ‘BNNESYIIAgIEd C195) 10f o1g P ol (STN-Ea0-dUs
WEI'ms ' [ ] "ONI *'O0 NOLLOTMLSN GG NOSWAAaNER OV MV 0T "I AL T pSCT Tomoayg £ R B01-$90~1000  SVIPIGLS WIS-TFl T

‘axg ‘2007 tinphy @ Ry ‘pwD

Apmosy Jxmasnoiny

YA “YINIATY [t AR i - I {9a11-520-415

o100’ 199'ES il DN 00 "9igN00 BTLLIS ¥ JOHSIE YV AY "L FMEI0NOTD - Bsondy g Bary wory 41 EOCY 101-970-£500  IVEEIRS YIS-DE]
SLOFI0Nd ASViIEd
[
“sdsy g
£gmogy xepireg

YA HAONYOU gdmry

0T SES'EZIS n ONI 00 SEAHL0NG QEOdHYY (THVAY BY9 o7y 2340 (dumvg gpg “uf g H) D durg (171 IOH5 LS 1Z-620-5660  9SPOZDTE wr o

561 '§1 ISNONYV THARRDTH SOI8



¥A ‘HAONYOH

w0 sIL'os s & ‘M 00 SETHLORE QHADINYT
YA ‘NMOLDNINTT

"ONL 03 "H1SNOO

TSNTLE0ES * HOS ¥ HHOU Y M STIRVHD

YA ‘DANGSEd1ad

ISHEm'Te ° "IN TTYLSNOD E3UMOED 1T QI YHOM

¥A "OUNESHYTITIA

fLal 3 N1 o oMl ‘HHOOSNYER '§ AMNEH

aquvmy

qUY MY

advmy

YAV

~adoy -ag
Aoy AmgrpRap
SPATRND O AY oty ro gg ay

sanihry

¥ "aand 00 ephy 'guq tapap
Ames apugyocy

11"y Wy el

T 708 ¥y A "I Z80°1 tmoay

“sAvd

2000 TR Y W EPISO TIEM] ‘apwig
Arnas prapaqemiioy

Ry 00z o T T W SOV'E WL

{reoZmgl00Z “ITd " ' I 9] (0N

UMD My
AR TIAR] CTOED) MY 'Upeng opeip
g jo Ao
il 9% T T N WM ALY oL
emndi 45 20y ‘W] N T L0 soolg
SLO30Ud Advraad

ot

SOYS'TO61-350-1500  LLSXIOZS L1 .

(lo1}9E6-413
105D°IUI-IBO-6E00  SYOSTONG VZs-0ST ¢

220

RUT-900-41S
I0SD'POT-990-09E9  TVOPIGES VIS9P

(zON-ip-d1s
16" L01-190-0100  CYSHIIRG VIG-S¥1 €

661 "8T LSADNY QIATAITH SO0



i 3 speulE Cepyoo] “eARinn
“anvd w0 Nrgdyy ‘o ‘epuiny
xeEp Jo K1ty
VA 'SMOAVIA XYW IS MOPENY N o] 1098
Of'€50°EED° 18 £ ‘FHOO "HISNOD TTHMSIHD 1903 (JIYMY SV s ® M TN 500D Sm0sg ‘IORYEOI-E1I-000N  EVISIOTE VES-(ST T

rvolg o WURRD "Epor
"oATd "ouad yegh Y ‘mwgg ‘epein

andinag jo A1)
YA ‘GIONVOY s mina g g0 g N 100 0,
SERI0ENE TS 5 "ONT 'SAYVMHOIE HONVEY  (TUVMY ‘SAY 00T W W N T 5200 TW0sd 1050'MI-LOT-000N  SVSSI10T6 YI&-951 1
SI54I00d Nvaan m
™
“wdoy 10 g
"' 'NOLONTHSY /M dxmoD) vnBurpry
00°068"9¢LS &  NOLLYAOJUDO HOLLINYISNOO MFAM IN0d (JHVMV $6E "o TEN a0 1 91y 165 T 108 THI-000-1000  CSSSTORS .7/ )

EIDII0Wd Xuvraad

BEmEn

66 ‘61 1SNDNY TAARDEH SR



AR 2007 ey 9 oL opesn

Ay et
YA 'XTVdIS0N 029 1 T T LT el
SEISE'MIS (4 ‘UNS ¥ NOLLYEOJ800 001D (THY MY 2% ‘Wi @ VN eT oy 5o TOSHFLl-£10-5290 LYEEIOES W7S—E1 |
F1DAroNd AGVANOTES
Eg
P
(¥ ¥ BovBry
‘sivorug Erpn ey “000] 1eydvy
napn| ] SOOI ARG Vo 2NNt
VA 'IAVALVSIHD syraderag Jo iy oU-121-5
SUSOR'E99' 1S ] DM 'SHOLOVELNOD AOYMOM (THV MY ('pam vomwo) 4of ¥ LI Y7 10T L TOSO'SOL-1E1-L109  EVOOIORS VIE-091 ¥
(onE-z00-3g
sopeosddy @ ug ‘301)e~-700-d 18
YA 'TXONYOE FAPATIUTRY Jo L1y 09
00'99L TS 9 ONI “SAVMHODIH HONVEE QAYMY “Ang nroymos YiopoN Jaae 15 Ny 13 TS IOI-RS00  LYRCIOZE VIs-S¢1 €

ELOFION NvEdn

2 T A

561 'S1 LSNONY aIABOTH Sdlg



YA HIMOHTHI

IF'0L0's518 » ANVIHWOO NOLLOIOEISNGD a ¥ A

YA 'TIVaasoa

0B 9146'ECT H "4I1§ ¥ NOLLYEOICD 0031
YA ‘GOOMIVO

6826158 1] DNl “LSNOOD DV
YA “INVd "1

LTINS 13 "ONI ‘NOLLONELENOO HOTELvd

qAVYMY

TIvmyY

qavAY

ayvmy

FLOATO¥d AAVANCOHS

anTd L IV 7 qus ‘amg tspupn

Apmo) oaduyy
SEL "M NI 0 ol
L9 N woug

g F g "300n, | mdiy apuigy
£mnon etmaNg

O0F "91d "M T W'D O

0% 'y “malg

‘g 2o ymdiy @ muig Spug

Lunogy wetvgang
1" 'H T SE'g oL
= B LY

‘anng 200 Jegdiy p g ‘pen

£pmasy Bnmgong
€894 H I ¢ oL
501 A I TE swony

661 "5l IS0NY aIAIIOTS sarg

us 10SN'¥FSd-2E0-LL90

(£01ST0-50-489
104
1w "TOSN'SEZ-STO-1£90

621 105N 60L-10-62LD

LY TOSN'6EL-£10-£Z90

IV6EI0s  YEIG-6E1

FIOETOES  VIS-Of1

FVELIES  VIe-it)

IVHIOIE  YiI5-#t]

22F

£

f

i

dEinin

B



“ng ‘wpug

R “oand "0000) qgdsy ‘o ‘apup {go1)ces-4a
Hrmozy Frmnery HZoNEER-d1s
YA TIoNYOd o] IO N TN SITZ 01 va'iesa
cLolv'aLs i ONI 'SAYMHOIH HOoNvEE  QUVMAY WMo 10N 'N T 9T'T “toorg L] TOED'SHI-PS0-6990  PVHFIRS VIG-IM ¢
)
059 ¥ 85 ") =] N
WAL P ARG "0000} gendey ‘wpu( ‘pID
Axmo) 37
BED 1Y "M T HTD 0L
2309 "Ny mord
aNy $I0T
VA “InVd ‘15 85 9 M TN EE'D 0L 2 TOSN 2IT-L50-%101
T8 10EY § DN ‘NOLLONMISNOD HOIMIvd (THV MY 6 "oy oaag e NOSNLIZ-TS0-2€90  SYSRIOI6 VIS-OM L
“avd "1°§ Yrgdry @ mg “opeiy
Lpmoy oosfwp
¥a HIMOHTIHD 139 My o)
A YT H L1 AHVIHOO NOLLONEISROO G 74 (IVMY 199 208 "N 1 S0°0 swmrg 1) TOSN LSA-ST0-92L0  SYOFIONS VZEIW1  ©

Z661 ‘61 ISNONY ATAIRDIY squd



(AN LI rsad

GE'ELL'LTRS

w3

YA ‘TIMOHTIHD
ANVAMOD NCLLONELISNDD O 7 O

YA 'MOLEON
"ONl "HOLOVELNGD ALITNIR0Y 4 0

YA 'NOLHON
"ONT BOLSYHINGG A113NIe0Yd '3 9

¥A “TYAOH 1NOHS
"ONE 'HYMVAdVE

aquvmy

qavmy

TAY MY

auvmy

ONEJ LS |wdEy 3 Cepr ‘meg ‘spmip

Lponery apia
509 “aTg o)
1y mexg

099 T LT9 1Ym0 “wojnd

¥ “oneg sw] epy TR PO
Kiomery oojBamges

LT9 o ™M CHME0TD oL

04 234 “IH] M (U ESD°D s

sdeppv sarg @

Wi amd 00D (SEdEY ‘Mg tapuipy
Amiry o Sovee

29 OV T "M JO B T ML oL

29 "M ] 0o H TH 1200 el

“oneg ‘2000 YWEFY F NS UTRIQ SpRip
£y Y3otwpeddry

oy TRIIE N UM 6RT'D B,

By DERCYMH (g 1N 9S00 (NI

L 13]

orR

TOSN'LO-360-0190  OVSSIDZS VIS5l 71

1050 DEZ-S80- 1990 TVESTONG WI6-%51 (1

2ZH

10SO'ZPI-$60-9190  CYISION6 VT5-t5T Ol

i1va
'TORDOMI-RLO-GLL0  GVEFITLS YIS-0Fl ¢

ZEAT 61 1SnonNY GIATIOTY Sa18



MSOTSLS | ]
00°689°854 L
00 Er'set L1}

Q0'IRT'ESIS L

FA 'WEIVS

ONT VOO DNIA YA FTAMYS 'H "1

T ITIASTYD
“ONI “SYAHLONE HLIWS

YA LSUIHWY
‘oMl ‘EDVATAS 'H ATYNDG

YA 'NOLNNYLS
‘ONl 00 LISHOO ¥AXITTd

L% Wvpdsy ¥ smpamg 'meg pug
Kptnoy pneranog
SEL 90 "N T §¥'0 0L
agvmy TEL "I T oud

MISHEMYYrY g FquL,

ArnoDy TmosIy
azvmy 12 WIPIOH A0 [QL I
‘wdrp “amidng g
Apmo]y anapnot
1D TS iy
VMY RAD TZ9 Y 11D St Jse [1g ot

f¥25 % g 3 M1} ey Iy
Aoy wEnday
09 4 ANTH SA'D oL
TEYMY 0T ‘oY wwrg
S10AI0¥d AAVINOCHS

19

TS RTE-1T0-0060

Te-15-84

TE-045-4

SN PLd-L00-1L90

SSE9TTD0G

SS1SZOES

USOSZTER S

3044

1z

o9z

1

221

L]

2661 “61 1SNDNY THARIFN SR



Aepzacy peaang
ML "ALI> MIVINNOM fmaz) (jamoaze],
o' OV9'ELIS | DM 'QYIWAYH  JHYMY ST AnoLivs A T6-AT-0Rd  OSTSIDTG IRT

NS CIIKE WYY O amdasy

an ‘SHoMILTYE w00 TenSny 3 Loeglopyy
O0'SPLSLIS 13 ‘00 "'DHILMIVA SOOITY  (QUVMY FIOl ] STOUTA A T5-vi~d  SSCIZOLS stz 1
LIpIvR 109m3IARg pHINY Jo sonvjpheg T6-2-Wd
HO "NIYAMION PuBsL] Ltajeg SOSN'TOT-Z96-0Wd
00'1€8'551% £ "ONI ‘HOLLDMTALENGD ASSHTO0 (QAYMY FROVNOI] ITOLEs A KOSN' 10E-206-ONH]  ¥LIFEOTS Wiz 1
SIDATONA SHOANY TIT5T
“udng
IENG 7 lxng g dnraag 330 g
YA 'TIV@ISON Amnoy poeig
OvLKL'ES $ N5 ¥ NORLVAOJHOO 0013 1OArgy "B 10N 1340 900 T8 3 99 10U 1909-010-9%90  ¥ERSZDZS (LT AR

Odd AMVANOOIS

22J

T651 6T 1SNONY OIATIOAN 519



YA 'DENTHINAT

£9'B60° EOES L] "DNI 'SHOS % NOLT14IELL 'A HIABYA
an ‘TICNILTvE
DO'0SR' K]S H NI “00 ONILNEYd SOOI T
YA dIMOHTIHD
Lol r ANVIROO NOLLINNISHOD G 7 4q

1’8 yvpdiy ¢ 'L IR ‘seng ally
WO XEHNH P AopED
Y AY LTt T T y

IS g Ty 3 uedaig
Aimon) rmBnpy
TEYMY OOTIESo] Mo )Y

Mg B U ‘pon
Koy [1eeaze)
HYmy MONEXT] WMoLTA amA

2661 ‘51 ISNONY QAT sad

-0 LSEVZOTS

i6-Iv-d  NSTHIOES

To=1=454  OSESIING

9T

&
[}

T

9

5




¥A CHOVEE ‘YA

00 S6E res L ONE "0oaans
YA "HOVEE YA
00 EoN'IeTY L] O INVED TYHOILY NET LN

S230vd Jo Taral) 7 ‘elg o owsg

yaag emnia Jo A

‘P TAARUIY pot pp T T
-
1Ny el
qiymy NS O (mog
F2areyg jo Souvaly @ rEpiyg jo oung
Topray jo iy

qEVAY TDOIEN] SROUTA,

BLDAr0dL N¥dufl

661 81 LSNOOY TEAERITYS 54

-any

ayrmg

1028 LOT=PET-YR00

‘OTA'STI-PET-000N  $SLSTOTG

162505 - 1900340
TOTANEOT-TZ1-%910
TOEAY

MM IN-ZZI-000N  ISRSTOLG

22L

[2743

L4



22M

330 puwie] proy g
1340 REp1i polynrag poopd sieday pow saedoy

YA PATYS Aoy TYvEIRg Lo
00 660'6THE 5 OMI O3 NOILONA1ISNDO NOSLYFE0E  JUEVAY SR IOLIRA ££9 DFOY-LOSE-LE0-EG  LVLIOIIS YIS-LTD  Z
alpuq polwareg poolg savday
YA ‘OEOINOD Komogy AmoZpopy
o0osL'sl 1% ) ONI 00 HOLLONYASHOO HOETNE  TavMY §BL " "W ir. TOV-LZL-000-2¥00  EVIIOHZS YT&-DIA 1

THET 51 LENDOY TAATTITA 5qud



22N

2oupmg 3 vy oo wydvy *mEI ‘apup

ME awsawonpy Jo <D
YA 'SYSSYNYW proy swoopg oy,
LM sLot £ 00 HLSNOO WVITHA 3ONMd (Y AY JAR( PHONT OS] T05D°101-ZS1-0000  OVIDDIMES V26-TIW 1

1AV SYSSYNYI A0 ALED AW T661 ‘P "LAHS OFAEIES SAIG

T661 51 LSNONY CIAIFITH SAIH



09/17/92
Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Waldman, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and schedules for
implementing its programs cbjectives, the Department has
determined that in order to perform the necessary activities
to meet those objectives for the underwater inspection of
forty-one (41) bridges in various locaticns throughout the
state, it is necessary to supplement its Structure and
Bridge Division staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and State
Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been received
from Wilbur Smith Associates to perform the engineering
services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has been made
of the scope of work and services required and just
compensation has been established for these services and are
set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm of
Wilbur Smith Associates which estabklishes a compensation of
$616,690,00 for services and expenses plus a net fee of
$17,844,00 making the maximum total compensation not to
exceed $634,534.00.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Brooks, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a Memorandum of
Agreement with the firm of Greenhorne and ¢‘Mara, Inc., and
it has been determined that a change in the scope of
services is necessary to provide for extended accel and
decel lanes and to include stormwater management at both
Troutville weigh stations and Stephens City weigh station;
and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received and
just compensation for these additional services has been
established and is outlined in this Supplemental Agreement
No. 2;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorizes the execution of this Supplemental Agreement and
it shall become a part of the original agreement which
currently has a maximum compensation of $848,080.

23



09/17/92

This Supplemental Agreement No. 2 is in the amount of
$89,238.55 for services and expenses, plus a net fee of
$10,327.00, making the total for this supplement $99,565.55.
The total maximum compensation of the agreement including
this and all prior supplements is now $947,625.55.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a Memorandum of
Agreement with the firm of Louis Berger & Associates, Inc.,
and it has been determined that a change in the scope of
services is necessary to provide stormwater management and
erosion and sediment control, complete redesign from four to
six lanes, additional hydraulic analysis for the maljor
streams, alternate alignment studies through the Wilton
Woods Subdivision, additional survey to locate underground
utilities and identify properties and to prepare a separate
set of construction plans for the intersection of Telegraph
Road and Beulah Road for project: 0611~029-303, C-501 from
the intersection of Route 1 to the intersection of Route 644
located in Fairfax County; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received and
just compensation for these additional services has been
established and is outlined in this Supplemental Agreement
No. 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement and
it shall become a part of the Original 7greement which
currently has a maximum compensation of $2,509,825.43.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is in the amount of
$1,533,486.66 for services and expenses plus a net fee of
$141,176.06 making the total for this supplement
$1,675,662.72. The total maximum compensation of the
agreement including all supplements is now $4,184,488.15.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Heoffler, that
WHEREAS, the Department has determined the need to

supplement the original contract for the Route 44 HOV/TMS
project; and

24



09/17/92

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Department policies, a
firm proposal has been received from the consulting firm of
URS Consultants, Inec., of Virginia Beach for continued plan
development for the Traffic Management System on Route 44,
This work will be funded under project: 0044-134-109, PE-
101; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of these
required services and just compensation for same as
established and set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with
URS Consultants, Inc. which establishes a maximum total
compensation not to exceed $247,600.98 which includes a net
fee of $14,991. The total maximum compensation of the
agreement including this and all prior supplements is now
$817,730.62.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Malbon, secconded by Mr. Mastracco, that

WHEREAS, the Department has determined the need to
supplement the original contract for the I-64 HOV/TMS
projects; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Department policies, a
firm proposal has been received from the consulting firm of
URS Consultants, Inc., of New York, New York for continued
plan development for signs, lighting and traffic management
and control system for I-64. This work will be funded under
projects: 0064-122-114, PE-101; 0064-122-115, PE-101l; 00&64-
134-104, PE-101; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of these
required services and just compensation for =same as
established and set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of Supplemental Agreement No. 5 with
URS Consultants, Inc. which establishes a maximum total
compensation not to exceed $715,401.73 which includes a net
fee of $29,742.05. The total maximum compensation of the
agreement including this and all prior supplements is now
$3,736,534.41.

Motion carried.

25



09717792
Moved by Mr. Hoffler, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, the Department has determined the need to
supplement the original inspection services contract for
Traffic Management and Control System for Route I-664; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Department policies, a
firm proposal has been received from the consulting firm of
Howard, Needles, Tammen & Bergendoff of Alexandria, Virginia
for contlnued inspection and support services for the
Traffic Management and Control System for Route I-664. This
work will be funded under project 0664-061-103, 5-902.

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of these
required services and just compensation for same as
established and set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
anthorize the execution of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with
Howard, HNeedles, Tammen & Bergendoff which establishes a
maximum total compensation not to exceed $151,744.48. The
total maximum compensation of the agreement is now
$1,539,998.48.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board, a Combined Location and Design Public
Hearing was held in the Centreville High School, Cliften, on
April 30, 1992, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering
the proposed location and major design features of Route 620
(Braddock Road) from the intersection of Route 123 (0x Road)
to proposed Fairfax County Parkway in Fairfax County, State
Project 0620-029-117, C-502; 0620-029-117, C-503; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and all
those present were given a full copportunity to express their
opinions and recommendations for or against the proposed
project as presented, and their statements being duly
recorded; and

WHEREAS, the econemic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and given
proper consideration, and this evidence, along with all
other, has been carefully reviewed; and

26



08/17/92

WHEREAS, a Location and Design Public Hearing was held
for this project on August 29, 198%, and adopted by the
Board on December 21, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the approval of this project located the
bicycle trail within property which was believed to be owned
by Virginia Power and later determined that this was not
utility property; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to December 21, 19829, adoption
was approved on October 24, 1990, placing the bicycle trail
on the south side of Braddock Road behind the curb and
gutter; and

WHEREAS, revisiong made to the Fairfax County
Comprehensive Plan and an increase of traffic, as well as
utility conflicts, made it necessary to red351gn the prOJect
to provide for a six-lane facility;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the leccation and
design approval on December 21, 1989 and subseguent
amendment to this approval on October 24, 1990, be
rescinded, and that the location and major design features
of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the April 30, 1992, Location and
Design Public Hearing (a six-lane facility to be built in
phases as funding permits) by the Department’s Engineers
with modifications as follows:

o A pedestrian light will be installed at the
intersection of Route 123 and Braddock Road; and

o The intersections of Shirley Gate Road and Ox Road
will be constructed with the proposed ultimate dual left
turn lanes.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the Commonwealth
Transportation Beard, a Combined Location and Design Public
Hearing was held in the Cale Elenentary Schocl on June 18,
1992, at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering the
proposed location and major design features of Route 20
(Scottsville Read} from 0.43 mile north of Route 1801 to
0.03 mile north of Route 1801 in Albemarle County, State
Project 0020-002-521, PE101, C-501; and

27



09/17/92

WHEREAS, proper ncotice was given in advance, and all
those present were given a full opportunity teo express their
opinions and recommendations for or against the proposed
project as presented, and their statements being duly
recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and given
proper consideration, and this evidence, along with all
other, has bheen carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at the
said Location and Design Public Hearing by the Department’s
Engineers.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Davies, seconded by Mrs. Brooks, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Ccommonwealth of Virginia and policies of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board, a Combined Location and Design Public
Hearing was held in the North Stafford High Schoecl, Stafford
County, on March 17, 1992, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of
considering the proposed location and major design features
of Route 610 (Garrisonville Road) from 3.80 miles weast of
the intersection of Route 95 (Tecluca Road - Route 675) to
2.54 miles west of the intersection of Route 95 (Raintree
Boulevard - Route 1226) in Stafford County, State Project
0610-085-167, C-504; Federal Project R5-2702; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and all
those present were given a full opportunity te express their
opinions and recommendations for or against the proposed
project as presented, and their statements being duly
recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and given
proper consideration, and this evidence, along with all
other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at the
said Location and Design Public Hearing by the Department’s

28



09717792

Engineers with modifications to relocate the North Stafferd
High School entrance opposite Joyce Street and provide
signals at Route 648 at Park Ridge.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and pelicies of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board, a Combined Location and Design Public
Hearing was held in the Gunston Elementary School, Lorton,
Virginia, on June 4, 1992, at 7:00 p.m. for the purpose of
considering the proposed location and major design features
of Route 1 (Richmond Highway) from 0.18 mile south of Giles
Run to 0.24 mile north of Giles Run in Fairfax County, State
Project 0001-029-116, PE-101, RW-201, C-501, D-607; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and all
those present were given a full opportunity to express their
opinions and recommendations for or against the proposed
project as presented, and their statements being duly
recorded; and

WHEREAS, the ecconomic, social and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper
consideration, and this evidence, along with all cther, has
been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at the
said Location and Design Public Hearing by the Department’s
Engineers with modification to the paved portion of the
shoulder to accommodate bicycle traffic.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 1, State Highway
Project 358HW-1, the Commenwealth acquired certain lands
from L. T. Seal and Annie Seal by deed dated January 11,
1927, recorded in Deed Book 84, Page 364 in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Hanover County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the lands containing 0.30
acre, more or less, and lying west of and adjacent to the
west normal right of way limits of Route 1, from a point

29



09717792

approximately 70 feet opposite approximate Station 837+45
(Route 1 centerline) to a point approximately 70 feet
opposite approximate Station 238+95 (Route 1 centerline) was
acquired incidental to the construction, reconstruction,
alteration, maintenance and repair of Route 1 and does not
constitute a section of the public road and is deemed by him
no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway
System; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the adjacent
lands, the adjoining landowner has reguested that the excess
right of way be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amended,
the conveyance of the said land, so certified, is approved
and the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute a deed without warranty conveying same
to the adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to
such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Dumfries Self Storage proposes to convey
permanent drainage easements and land to the Commonwealth,
replacing the existing permanent drainage easement and land
in order to straighten the right of way line adjacent to
Route 1; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner of a
permanent drainage easement and excess right of way located
in Prince William County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the existing permanent
drainage easement and excess right of way shown on a plat
entitled "Right of Way Vacation and Dedication Exhibit,
Dumfries Self Storage, Limited Partnership Property,
Dumfries Magisterial District, Prince William County,
Virginia, Bengston, DeBell, Elkin and Titus, Ltd., 4379
Ridgewood Center Drive, Woodbridge, VA 22192, Scale 1" =
100" do not constitute sections of the public road once the
exchange of lands has taken place and are deemed by him no
longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway System;
and

o



09/17/92

WHEREAS, Dumfries Self Storage, owner of the underlying
fee, has asked that the existing easement and excess land be
conveyed to it.

NQW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia ({1950), as amended,
the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute a deed in the name of the Commonwealth
conveying the drainage easement and excess land, so
certified, to the owner of the underlying fee title for a
consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 81, State Highway
Project D00B1-060-101, RW-202, the Commonwealth acquired
certain lands from Frank J. Bishop and Alva W. Bishop by
deed dated August B, 1962, recorded in Deed Book 237, Page
342 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Montgomery County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner of old
Route 8 in the Town of Christiansburg; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0081-060-101, RW-202,
Route 8 was relocated and the new location serves the same
citizens as the old location; and

WHEREAS, at a reqular meeting of the Board of
Supervisors of Montgomery County held December 21, 1965, a
section of old Route 8 was abandoned and approved by the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, effective
January 5, 1966; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the excess land lying in the
northeast quadrant of Route I-81 and Connection Route 8,
from a point approximately 95 feet opposite approximate
Station 1061+18 (Connection Route 8 SBL centerline) to a
point approximately 75 feet opposite approximate Station
1062+38.45 (Connection Route 8§ SBL centerline), containing
0.09 acre, more or less, does not constitute a section of
the public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for
the uses of the State Highway System; and

31



09/17/92

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the adjacent
land, the adjecining landowner has reguested that the excess
land ke conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisiens of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended,
the conveyance of the land, so certified, is approved and
the Commenwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute a quitclaim deed in the name of the
Commonwealth conveying same to the adjoining landowner of
record for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right
of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions and conditions
as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 501, State Highway
Project 0501-015-103, RW-201, the Commonwealth acgquired
certain lands from Annie Laurie Stevens, Trustee for the
Estate of R. 8. Stevens, deceased, and I. H. McBride Sign
Co., Inc. by instrument dated November 2, 1989, recorded in
Deed Bock 696, Page 520 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Campbell County; and

WHEREAS, the land so acgquired, was for the construction
of Route 501, State Highway Project 0501-015-103, RW-201;
and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Department that
this parcel of land is not needed for construction; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportaticon Commissioner
has certified in writing that the land containing
approximately 0.06 acre, more or less, and lying east of and
adjacent to the east right of way limits of Route 501, from
a point approximately 95 feet opposite approximately Station
205+50 (Route 501 NBL survey centerline) to a point
approximately 95 feet opposite approximate Station 206+15
(Route 501 NBL survey centerline) and was acquired
incidental to the constructicn, reconstruction, alteration,
maintenance and repair of Route 501 and does not constitute
a section of the public road and is deemed by him no longer
necessary for the uses of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the Trustee for the Estate of
R. 5. Stevens, deceased, the adjoining landowner, has
requested that the excess land be conveyed as part of a
negotiated settlement.

32



09/17/92

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Secticon 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amended,
the conveyance of the lands, 8o certified, is herehy
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a
deed, conveying same to the adjoining landowner of record
for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer, subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 625, State Highway
Project 0625-0Z20-BI 5004, the Commonwealth acquired certain
lands from Vance Develeopment, Inc. by deed dated Cctober 15,
1991, recorded in Deed Book 2198, Page 780 in the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Chesterfield County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-155 of the
Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, Route 625 was relocated
and the new location serves the same citizens as the old
location; and

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the Board of
Supervisors of Chesterfield County held on February 14,
1990, a resolution was passed abandoning as a public road
old sections of Route 6§25, effective by the Commonwealth
Transportation Board on June 11, 19290; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissicner
has certified in writing that the land containing 1.00 acre,
more or less, and lying scutheast of and adjacent to the
southeast normal right of way limits of Route 625, from a
point approximately 20 feet opposite approximate Station
71+35 {Route 625 office revised centerline) to a point
approximately 25 feet opposite approximate Station 74+10
(Route 625 office revised centerline) does not constitute a
section of the public road and is deemed by him no longer
necessary for the uses of the Secondary System of State
Highways; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner has reguested that the
excess right of way be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.,1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended,
the conveyance of the said lands, so certified, is approved
and the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner iz

33



09/17/92

authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a
quitclaim deed to the adjeining landowner of record for a
consideration acceptable to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, under the Authority of Section 33.1-62 of the
Code of Virginia (1950}, as amended, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board is authorized to designate Virginia
Byways recommended by the Department of Conservation and
Recreation, after providing the opportunity for public
hearings; and

WHEREAS, the staffs of the Department of Conservation
and Recreation and the Virginia Department of Transportation
have and determined that: Route 52 in Bland and Wythe
Counties, from the interszection with I-77 in Wythe County;
Route 617 in Bland County, from the intersection with Route
52, near I-77, to its second intersection with Route 52;
Route 717 in Wythe County, from the intersection with Route
52 near Stony Fork to the intersection with I=77; meet the
adopted criteria for Virginia Byways; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Conservation and Recreation
on September 23, 1991 recommended to the Virginia Department
of Transportation that Routes 52, 617 and 717 heretofore
described be designated as Virginia Byways; and

WHEREAS, the regquired procedures have been followed and
a public hearing was not requested; and

WHEREAS, the designation of highways as scenic highways
or Virginia Byways shall in nc way limit the right cof the
Virginia Department of Transportation to exercise all of its
power and duties in locating, constructing, improving, and
maintaining highways in the Commonwealth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Routes 52, 617 and
717 herein described, be designated as Virginia Byways.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that
WHEREAS, in response to a formal regquest by the Fairfax

County Board of Supervisors that Route 634 (0ld Telegraph
Road) between the south intersection of Route 611 (Telegraph

A



09/17/92

Road) and the north intersection of Route 611 (Telegraph
Road) be considered for restriction of through truck traffic
pursuant to the provisions of Section 46.2-809 {formerly
Section 46.1-171.2) of the Code of Virginia, this matter has
been carefully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors has
conducted a public hearing on this restriction; and

WHEREAS, the route in question traverses a
predominantly non-commercial area; and

WHEREAS, a restriction on the proposed route would not
present any undue hardship; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by posting signs and
publishing notices advising the public of the proposed
restriction and requesting written comments; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to the
recommendations received, the available alternate rountes and
the past practices of the Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Route 634 (01g
Telegraph Road) between the south intersection of Route 611
{Telegraph Rcad) and the north intersection of Route 611
(Telegraph Road) be restricted to through truck traffic in
accordance with Section 46.2-809 of the Code of Virginia.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Hoffler, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this Board
(formerly Commission) designated a list of qualifying
highways for the operation of large trucks under the STAA of
1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resolution provided that from time
to time as appropriate and with due notice, this Board may
modify any of the stated provisions and may, as well, add or
delete designated and qualifying highways.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following

route is designated as a Qualifying Highway for operation of
larger trucks under the STAA:

35



09/17/92

County or City Route From To
James City &0 0.62 Mi. E. of 0.15 Mi. W. of
York Counties Route 1959 Route 1330S

{York County) (Tames Ccity County)

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREARS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board did on
December 17, 1987, adopt the rules and regulations developed
by contractual agreement with Virginia Polytechnic Institute
and State University, Blacksburg, Virginia as the Hazardous

Materials Transportation Rules and Requlations at Bridge-
Tunnel Facilities in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Transportation in
response to a 1991 adoption of House Joint Resolution 336 by
the General Assembly was directed to amend the current
regulations relating to the use of tunnels by vehicles
powered by fuels other than gascline or diesel fuel; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Home Medical, Inc., has petitioned
the Virginia Department of Transportation to reconsider the
current regulations which highly restrict low pressure
liguid oxygen in the tunnels; and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Transportation did
on October 31, 1991, establish a contractual agreement with
Dr. A. C. Hobelka to evaluate the existing regulations
relative to Natural Gas and Low Pressure Liquid Oxygen and
an evaluation was provided to the Department on December 4,
1991, with recommended changes and Dr. Hobeika’s letter of
August 14, 1992 with revised recommendations as indicated on
affected pages of the manual attached; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard as
aunthorized by Section 33,1.12 and 33.1-49 has the
responsibility, when required or necessary, to amend the
rules and regulations, including operating regquirements, to
maintain regulations that are compliable, enforceable and
provide the desired levels of highway safety; and

WHEREAS, these recommended amendments have been

subjected to the full requirements of the Administrative
Process Act; and

36



09/17/92

WHEREAS, upon approval the amendments will supersede
the previocus regulations regarding the use of Natural Gas as
a fuel and the transport of Low Pressure Liquid Oxygen;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that these amendments
are adopted as presented.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Mastracco, that

WHEREAS, the trust agreement for the Norfolk-Virginia
Beach Toll Road requires the Commonwealth Transportation
Board (CTB) to approve a preliminary operations and
maintenance budget in September of each year; and

WHEREAS, the Board’s Budget and Finance Committee
received a presentation of the preliminary 1993 budget at
its meeting of September 17, 1%92; and

WHEREAS, the Budget and Finance Committee unanimously
recommends approval of the preliminary 1993 budget to the
full Beard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commonwealth
Transportation Board that the preliminary 1993 Narfolk-
Virginia Beach Tecll Reoad operations and maintenance budget
in the amount of $4,549,642 is hereby approved.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Hoffler, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-23.5:1 of the Code of Virginia,
as amended, provides for calculating maintenance allocations
to counties which have withdrawn from the secondary systenm
of state highways and the method by which payment of these
allocations are to be made; and

WHEREAS, one of the factors on which such maintenance
payments shall be based is the number of lane miles of such
roads or streets accepted for maintenance by the local
governing body; and

WHEREAS, the rate of payment for these lane miles is as
set forth in Secticon 33.1-23.5:1, Cecde of Virginia, subject
to prescribed adjustments including that authorized by Item
569 of the 1992 Appropriations Act; and

37



09/17/92

WHEREAS, no payment shall be made without the approval
of the Commonwealth Transportation Board; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpertation Board approved
these payments on August 20, 1992; and

WHEREAS, those alleocations did not reflect the

adjustments made to the maintenance cost index enacted by
the 1992 Session of the General Assembly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that those allocations
approved on August 20, 1992, are hereby rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the revised total payment
and quarterly payments for each locality are hereby approved
as indicated on the attached tabulations.

Motion carried.

38



REVISED September 9, 1992

Arlington County
Canstruction and Maintenance Allocation

Fiscal Year 1992-93

Construction Payment

Regular Construction Aliocation $4,802,293
Less Federal Aid $1,767.244
TOTAL Net Construction $3,035,049

Maintenance Payment

(Rate/Lane Miles X 1383 MCI)
(7201 X 1.204 = $8,670)

(Lane Miles X Rate)

(952.85 X $8,670) $8,261,210
TOTAL Maintenance Payment $8,261,210
TOTAL Annual Payment $11,296,259
Quanrterly Payment $2,824,065

38A



REVISED September 9, 1992

Henrico County
Censtruction and Maintenzance Allocation

Fiscal Year 1992-93

Caonstruction Payment

Regular Construction Allocation $6,284 546
Less Federal Aid $2,212,713
TOTAL Net Construction $£3,071,833

Maintenance Payment

(Rate/Lane Miles X 1989 MCI)
(3616 X 1.204 = $4,354)

(Lane Miles X Rate}

(2665.94 X $4,354) $11,607,503
TOTAL Maintenance Payment $11,607,503
TOTAL Annual Payment $15,579,336
Quarterly Payment $3,894,834

38B



09/17/92

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
accaess roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial
sites on which manufacturing, processing or other
establishments will be built under firm contract or are
already constructed and to publicly owned airports"; and

WHEREAS, the Hampton City Council has, by resolution,
requested Industrial Access Funds to serve the Hampton Roads
Center Business Park, Parcels B and C, located off Butler
Farm Road in the City of Hampton, and said access is
estimated to cost $187,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies with the provisions
of the Commonwealth Transportation Board’s policy on the use
of Industrial Access Funds.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $187,000 of the
1992-93 Fiscal year Industrial Access Fund be allocated to
provide adequate access to the proposed Hampton Roads Center
Business Park, Parcels B and €, located off Butler Farm Road
in the City of Hampton, Project 9999-114-101, MS01,
contingent upon:

1. all necessary right of way and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost the Commonwealth; and

2. the execution of an appropriate contractual
agreement, with bond, between the City of Hampton
{City) and the Virginia Department of
Transportation (VDOT), to provide for

a. the design, administration, construction, and
maintenance of this project;

b. the City bearing any ineligible project costs
and all eligible project costs in excess of
$187,000;

c. the City bearing any portion of the preject’s
cost to the Industrial Access Fund not
justified by appropriate capital expenditures
under the policy of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board. If, by September 17,
1995, qualified industry has not expended at
least $1,870,000 for eligible capital outlay
on eligible site(s) whose sole access to the
street system of the City of Hampton is by

39



09/17/92

virtue of this project, then an amount equal
to 10% of eligible capital outlay will be
credited toward the project’s allocation and
the balance of any project costs over the
amount so credited will be borne by the City;
and

d. VDOT determining eligible capital outlay and
eligible project costs in accordance with
current policy and procedures.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Rhea, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1.1 of the Code of Virginia
declares it to be in the public interest that access
railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to certain
industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Wise County Board of Supervisors has, by
resclution, requested $90,177.84 in Industrial Access
Railroad Track Funds to serve the B. A. Mullican Lumber and
Mfg. Company; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221.1.1 and is in accordance with the
provisions of the Commonwealth Transportaticon Board’s policy
on the use of Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by sajid policy, funding may be allocated teo this
project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Item 565 of Chapter 893 of the
1992 Acts of the Assembly, funding is provided for
Industrial Access Railroad Track projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is for
the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and serves a
public purpose.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby
approves that $65,000.00 of the Industrial Access Rail Track
funds be provided to construct new track to serve B. A.
Mullican Lumber and Mfg. Company, located in Wise County
contingent upon:

40



09/17/92

1. All necessary right of way and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

2. All cost above $%$65,000.00 which is allocated herein
as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
B. A. Mullican Lumber and Mfg. Company.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Hoffler, that

WHEREAS, in 1985, in accordance with Sectien 163 of the
surface Transportation Act of 1982, Virginia was granted
appraoval by the Federal Highway Administration to restrict
the use of motorcycles on the HOV lanes on Routes I-95,
I-395, I-66, I-64 and Route 44 based on the certification
submitted by the Virginia Department of Transportation that
motorcycles constituted a safety hazard on the HOV lanes;
and

WHEREAS, Section 1056 of the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 {(hereafter referred to
as "the Act") amends Section 163 of the Surface
Transportation Act of 198% to read as follows:

"Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or any
other law, ne funds apportioned or allocated to a State
for Federal=-aid highways shall be obligated for a
project for constructing, resurfacing, restoring,
rehabilitating, or reconstructing a Federal-aid highway
which has a lane designated as a carpool lane unless
the use of such lane includes use by motorcycles. Upon
certification by the State to the Secretary, after
notice in the Federal Register and an opportunity for
public comment, and acceptance of such certificatjon by
the Secretary, the State may restrict such use by
motorcycles if such use would create a safety hazard.
Any certification made before the effective date of the
enactment of the Intermodal Surface Transpertation
Efficiency Act of 1991 shall not be recognized by the

t e Se t ub es ice of such
certification in the Federal Register and provides an

cpportunity for public comment on such certification.”
(Amended language underlined.)

41



09/17/92

WHEREAS, there are no studies available regarding the
safety impacts of allowing motorcycles to use HOV lanes
based on actual use of such facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that existing data is
not sufficient to ascertain those impacts to its
satisfaction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that effective Monday,
September 21, 1992, metorcycles shall be allowed on all HOV
lanes within the Commonwealth for a trial pericd of two
years; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board hereby directs
the Department to design and conduct a study, to be
completed no later than December 31, 15994, using data
collected during the trial period, to determine if
notorcycles present a gafety hazard on the HOV lanes; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that if, at any time during the
trial period, the Commissioner determines that the accident
rate for motorcycles exceeds the accident rate for other
types of vehicles on the HOV lanes during the restricted
periods and/or adversely affects HOV operations compared to
cther vehicles, the Commissioner is directed to advise the
Commonwealth Transportation Board and, with their
concurrence, immediately rescind motorcycle use on those HOV
lanes where permitted by the Act and initiate the
certification procedure to prohibit motorcycles on all HOV
lanes as set forth under Section 1056 of the Act. Absent
such finding, motorcycles shall be granted continued use of
the HOV lanes without additional Board action; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board directs the
Department to make this resolution Xnown to the public
throughout the Commonwealth and to immediately provide a
copy of this resolution to the Virginia State Police and
seek their assistance in collecting the necessary accident
data. The Department shall also be requested to take any
other necessary action to implement motorcycle use on the
affected roadways by the effective date of this resolution.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mrs. Brooks, that

WHEREAS, the Intermodal Surface Transportation
Efficiency Act of 1991 (Section 1024(a), 23 USC 134 (h) (1)
requires the Governor’s approval of Metropolitan
Transpertation Improvement Programs; and

42



09717792

WHEREAS, by virtue of executive order numker 55, the
Governor has delegated to the Secretary of Transportation
the authority to approve, with the concurrence of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, the Metropolitan
Transportation Improvement Programs; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Planning Organization for the
Northern Virginia urbanized portion of Metropelitan
washington, the Transportation Planning Beoard, has not
adopted a Fy-1993 Transportation Improvement Program, but
has modified their Fy-1952 Transportation Improvement
Program to reflect the I-35 Interchange improvements at
Horner Road in Prince William County, the Fairfax County
Parkway improvements between Route 123 and Route 620 in
Fairfax County and the Northern Virginia Congestion
Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) projects that are all
included in the Commonwealth Transportation Board’s FY 1993
8ix Year Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the final FY-199%3 Six Year Improvement Program
needs to be modified to include STP category funds in
addition to BR category funds for one (1) urban project in
Danville, three (3) urban projects in Richmond, one (1)
urban project in Roanoke, ohne (1) urban project in Norfolk,
and one (1) urban project in Suffolk; and

WHEREAS, with the exception of locally funded projects
and some toll facility projects, the Metropelitan Planning
Organization approved Transportation Improvement Programs
have been reviewed and no conflicts were noted with the
Commeonwealth Transportation Board’s FY 1993 Six Year
Improvement Praogram and the Six Year Improvement Prograns
for secondary roads for the Bristol, Charlottesville,
Danville, Hampton roads, Kingsport, Lynchburg, Northern
Virginia, Richmond, Roanoke, and Tri-Cities urbanized areas;
and

WHEREAS, if the new Metropolitan Planning Organization
for the Fredericksburg Urbanized Area approves the draft
Transportation Improvement Program prepared by Department
staff, there will be noc conflicts with the Commonwealth
Transportation Board’s FY-1993 Six Year Improvement Program
and the S5ix Year Improvement Programs for secondary roads;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board endorses the Metropolitan
Transportation Improvement Programs which have been adopted
by the Metropolitan Planning Organizations for the Bristol,
Charlottesville, Danville, Hampton Roads, Kingsport,

43



09/17/92

Lynchburg, Northern Virginia, Richmond, Roancke and Tri-
Cities urbanized areas; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board endorses the proposed department draft
Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program for the new
Fredericksburg urbanized area; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Becard recommends that the Secretary of
Transportation, on behalf of the Governcr, approve the
eleven metropolitan Transportation Improvement Programs as
noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transportation Board amends the FY-1993 final Six Year
Improvement Programs to incorporate the seven (7) project
modifications as attached; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth
Transpertation Board directs the Commissioner to take into
consideration the comments of the Charlottesville
Metropolitan Planning Organization pertaining to the
projects in their Transportation Improvement Program.

Motion carried.

44



ATTACHMENT

There are seven {7) urban projects in the FY-1993 Final Six Year Improvement
Program that need to be modified to include "STP" funds in addition to the "BR" funds
which are shown. The various MPQs that are involved have already included these
changes in the approved TIP except for Hampton Roads which has been requested to
do so by letter dated September 3, 1992,

The projects that need to be modified in the Final FY 1993 Six Year
Improvement Program are as follows:

1 - Danville Main Street BR/STP
2 - Richmond Main Street BR/STP
3 - Richmond 1st. Street BR/STP
4 - Richmond 5th. Street BR/STP
5 - Roanoke 5th. Street BR/STP
6 - Norfolk Shore Street BR/STP
7 - Suffolk Broad Street BR/STP

hb-A



09/17/92

Mr. Mastracce presented a draft resclution on Route 5

Transportation Improvement District under New Business.
Mr. Milliken referred it to the Budget and Finance Committee

for consideration.
Meeting adjourned at 10:50 a.m.
The next regular meeting will be held in Richmond,

Virginia, on Octoker 15, 1992.
Approved:

Chairman

Attested:

Secretary

45



